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December 8, 2005 :1..

Mr. Amir K. Gholami
Environmental Health Services
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Re: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Gholami

Thank you for your recent letter received by my office on December 6, 2005. I am
unable to respond to your request for information as I have not received any environmental
information concerning this property since it was foreclosed upon and the environmental work
allegedly completed back in the early 1990's. I understood that the testing had been completed
and that the interest ofyour department had ceased.

IfI can be of further assistance, please contact my office.

Very truly yours,

RMF:ng
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Dear MT.FROST:
Page 1 of 2

Please be advised that I have been recently assigned to oversee the above referenced site. Therefore, all
documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to my attention. In fact, lhave received
numerous other "new cases", which I need to get familiar with and proceed forward as soon as practicable. In
order to keep continuity and to reduce confusion, I will try to follow up on the work/guidelines previously
requested by my colleague of this office.
However, to expedite this so called 'Tamiliarization" process, please fill out and submit to me the attached table
as soon as possible. I would appreciate it if you could fill out the attached table with the latest information
regarding concentrations, etc and send it to me via an email attachment. My email address is
amir.gholami@acqov.oro

Sile Address:

ROBERT FROST
20980 REDWOOD ROAD, #260, CASTRO VALLEY,
cA 94546

Heavy any

or decreasinq or stable?

Pertinent lnformation regarding this site, such as
whether any of the following has been performed: the plume
is defined (vertically & horizontally) in soil & GW, SCM ,Risk
Assessment, ESL comparison for Soil /GW, Sensitive
Receptor survey, Soil Vapor analysis, etc. What is teft in
soil/Gw presently? ( Please use additional aftachment(s) if
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Additionally please provide . q hard copv of a stand-alone document, which includes a site
conceptual model (SCM), which incorporates the foilowing itenrs:

. Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of.any nearby
sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation between
sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring locations, monitoring
wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required. This figure also needs to
include any former and existing UST system components, delineation of. excavation areas, areas targeted by aciive remediation, building locations,
potential preferential pathways such as utilities, property boundaries and
public right-of-way locations.

, o Depth-specific contaminant isoconcentration maps for soil and groundwater. lf' active remediation was performed, separate pre-remediation and post-
. remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

. Summary Tables

. o Table of all historical soil data. Sample lD, date, depth, and results for all
analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to confirm
that chemical analysis was performed for: all relevant contiaminants of .concern
(CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation concentrations should be clearly identified
or presented in separate tables.

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in monitoring
well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be tabulaied.

o The tables need to mmpare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate deanup levels and to the water
quality objectives identified in the Regional Board's Basin plan.

r Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

o Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened intervals, UST
locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water table elevations
(historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The submission of the above documents will help expedite the review of your case. lf you have any
guestions, please call me at (510)-5676. Thank you very much for your cooperation.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
G: A.Gholami,D.Drogos

files

Sincerel t
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ERAS ENVIRONMENTAL

20861 Wilbeam Avern:e, #4

Castro Vallry, CA 94546-5832

(510) 247-98t5 Fucsimik: (510) Ele5399
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FIr. Anir Gholrmi
Ms,DonnaDrogoc t37-9335

Company Alamecla County Health Care Services Agency

DateITime: June 20, 2w2(12:46pm)

FROIS: David Siegel

MESSAGE:

I thouglrt I should provide you with information re prding the authority of an R.E.A. II under cu €nt
regulations. Obviously there is a I,ARGE difference betwcen R.E.A. II andR.E.A.I' OurR-G. docs
not believe it appropriate to use (or should I say misuse) the stamp for rcview projects where nle are
not performing additional subsurface investigation. Drawing conclusions based on other consullanls
dara is simply based on my 15 yean of performing Phase I snd Phase 2 investigltions and
rernediation and leak case closures throughout the Bay fuea.

Please call wiilr any questrons

cc: Mr. Steve Burke by Facsimile to: 839-9630

Number of Pages Including This Page:3

Ifyou do not reccive rll peger, pleere cell (510r247-9t85
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SUBJECT: THE REA II, AUTHORITY AND EXPERTISE

The Registered Environmental Assessor ll (REA ll) has significant authority
. under existing slatutes and regulations to serve an extensivo role in environmental
programs and site mitigation activitiee. The REA ll is the only environmental manager
and practitioner over whom a Cal/EPA office has direet euthority, and whose areas of
Professional environmental expertise are determined by Cal/EPA.

The REA ll is a qualified environmental professional available for site
investigation, assessment and remediation work. The REA ll registration differs from
other registrations traditionally used in site investigetion and cleanup work by being a
strictly environmental registration within a program managed and directed by a Cal/EPA
office.

The REA ll is specifically authorized in statute and regulation to supervise,
manage and direct ectivities relating to the development of hazardous subslance or
hazardous waste site cleanup opinions using preliminary endangerment assessment
procedures. These opinions include determining whether a significant release has
occurred, and whether a response action is n€eded-

The role of an REA ll includes most activities typically conducted by a project
manager during site mitigation ac{ivities. An REA ll ls qualified to:

. Determine the aciivltles needed to adequately characterize hazardous
waste or hazardous aubstanoe release sites;

. Conduct environmental assessments and investigations;

. Direcl and perform site investigation and remediation activities:

. Evaluate site infolmation and data and render opinions derived from that
data;
Define the work required to reduce risk ftom contamination; and,

. Determine and certify that sll work necessary to reduce risk from
contamination has been properly conducled and that all work has been
completed.

Celiforda Environt$ental Prutection Agsncy

fi pintcd oa Bccyaea pqpe
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Ragulations speci! minimum performance standards to be followed by an REA
ll wh6n cuducting, developing, performing or directing the following activilies:

. PreliminaryEndangermentAssessments;

. Remedial Investigetions/Feasibility Studies:

. Remedial Design;

. Remedial Action:

. Remedial Action Plans:

. Corroctive Action Plans;
, Removal Action Workplans; and,
. Remedial Work.

The REA program will ensure that its registrants do not practice within an area
reserved for Department ol Consumer Affairs (DCA) regislered professionals, and wlll
disseminate useful information pertaining to the praclice of registered professionals to
all REA lls, When using the REA ll designation, an REA ll is not permitted to: (1)
perform environmental services outside the scope of his or her expertise; and, (2) claim
the privileges of being a registered geologist, prufessional engineer or the privileges of
any other registration. certification or licensa unless the REA ll holds that particular
credential. REA ll registrents doing so may be violating county, state andlor federal
environmental laws, and may risk losing their RE,A ll designatlon. The determination
that an activiiy may require professional registration must be made on a case by case
basis. In addftion, the California Attorney General has issued an opinion which
specifies that state law allows individuals to obtain the aasistance of registered
subcontractors for the performance of work requiring professional registration, if the
work is incidental to the business of the contracting party. Tha REA program can assist
in evaluating whether the activities of an REA ll may be reserved for DCA registrants.

In performing work activities the REA ll is charged to hold paramount the public
health, safety and welfare, and to follow all applicable performance standards while
conducting work activities. The REA program may randomly audit the work products of
its registrants to ensure that all applicable performance standards are met. We will also
investigate work-related complaints about registrants and will, if necessary, take
disciplinary actions, or rescind the registration of an REA ll whose work does not meet
performance standards. Please review the information about the program, regulations,
and applicable laws on the REA program website at www.rea.ca.oov. lf you have other
questions, or if we can provide further assistance, plea$g cqntact the REA program at
(916) 3?4-68E1.

48865399
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIvIENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 945Cr2 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

sTtD 666

June 25, 2001

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Gastro Valley Blvd-, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am in receipt of your letter dated June 1 5, 2001 regarding the above referenced property. I
understand that you would like to apply for the state "clean up fund". In fact I encourage you to
reapply for this available financial resource. However, it appears that you had applied and
been found to be ineligible by the State Fund office. You also questioned the responsible
party's definition- | have had discussions this issue with your consultant, Mr. Seagul. You may
also look up the definition within Article 11 Title 23 California Code of Regulation. However, I
am not an attorney and can not give you any recommendation concerning your dispule with Ms.
Quigiey regarding this issue. Therefor, I recommend you lo consult a competent attorney
regarding this dispute-

Please inform me of the following:

Whether you have applied for the State Fund and been found to be ineligible

The State Fund office has informed you that Ms. Auigley, the previous landlord is in fact eligible
and can apply.

I have had several discussions with Mr. David Seagul of Piers Environmental regarding the
definition of Responsible Party.

For your convenience i have attached a copy of the page within Article I 1, which contains the
definition of Responsible Party (RP).

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



i ,----
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Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: David Siegel, Eras Environmental, lnc., 20861 Wilbeam Ave., #4, Castro Valley, CA 94546
President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 583'1, Denver, CO 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 Easl Campbell Ave., Suite 3, Campbell
cA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260, Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S. Bascom Ave., suite F,
San Jose, CA 95128
flles
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a
DrqsroN 3 , CHapren 16, UNDERGRoUND SToRAGE TANK REcurlrroNs

ARTICLE 11. CoRREcTnE AcTroN REeUIREMENTS

2720. Additional Definitions

Unless the conrext clearly indicates otherwise, the following definition shatl apply to
terms used in this Article.

"corrective acrion" means any activity neccssary to investigare and aoalyze the effects
of an unauthorized release; propose a cosr-effective plan to adequately protect human
bealth, safery, and the environmenr and ro restore or protecl current and potential
beneficial uses of water; and implement and evaluate the effectiveness of the
activiry(ies). Corrective action does not include any of the following activities:

(1) Detecrion, confirmation, or reporring of rhe unauthorized release; or

(2) Repair, upgrade, replacemenr or removal of the underground srorage tank.

"cost effective" means actions thar achieve similar or greater water quality benefis at
an equal or lesser cost than other corrective actions-

"Federal acr" means Subchapter D{ (commencing with section 6991) of chapter g2 of'Title 42 of rhe Unitecl Stares Code, as added by rhe Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments of  1984 (P.L. 98-616),  or as i r  may subsequent lv be amended or
supplemented, and the regulations adopred pursuanr rhereto.

"Regulatory agency" means the Board, regional board, or any local, stare, or federal
agenry rvhich has responsibiliry for regularing underground srorage tanks or which has
responsibiliq for overseeing cleanup of unauthorized releases from undergrouod
storage tanks.

"Responsible parry" means one or more of the following:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Any person who owns or operates an underground storage tank used for the
storage of any hazardous substance;

In the case of any underground storage tank no longer in use, any person who
on'ned or operated the underground storage tank immediately before the
disconrinuation of its use;

Any or'ner of properry where an unauthorized release of a hazardous substance
from an underground storage tank has occurred; anc-

An1'person who had or has control over an underground storage tank at the
time of or follor.ing an unauthorized release of a hazarclous substance.

- - -  ' . "  
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June 15.2001

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Environmenlal Health Department
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject: Former Walt's Auto Service
2896 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Mr. James Jians

., }:i"il)= 
lrh[

2001

?MI,

As the current owner of the Property at 2896 Castro Valley Boulevard, I have been attempting to
obtain environmental case closure for the site. A Request for Site Closure has be€n sent to you by
my consultant, ERAS Environmental, Inc. However, some additional information (groundwater
analyses) has been requested before case closure can be considered.

I have been informed that the wife of the former owner of the site (when it was walt's Auto
Service), \&-\l4dus Quc!9J-sey-be-e!!gi!!e-1q e!p!L!o q9 Sate_of C_alifornia Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. NF._QS!$-Sy basmatl1qi19d.l!1t s,!9 is no longer one of the panres
responsible for the cleanup.

. , . , I * wondering. why Ms. Quigley is not one of the responsibte parties (she is not listed on any of
,'. / the recent letter from your agency) since she 4nd her late husband were tbe owners at the time the

mail. Perhaps that wilf se-weTo-exlld-fifc rh-e profeTf anil my site en-iiohm-ntat-closure. aii.' 
Qriig{€y's mailing address is 19983 Santa Maria Avenue, Castro Valley,CA94S46.

Thank you for your assistance. Please call me at 510-873-0878 ifyou have any quesfions or if you
require further information.

Respectfully,

wh--



June 15,2001

Mr. Amir Gholami
Alameda County Environmental Health Department
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6577

Subject: Former Walt's Auto Service
2896 Castro l'alley Bouievarri
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

As the cunent owner of the Property at 2896 Castro Valley Boulevard I have been attempting to
obtain environmental case closure for the site. A Request for Site Closure has been sent to yo; by
my consultant, ERAS Environmental, lnc. Howwer, some additional information (groundwater
analyses) has been requested before case closure can be considered.

I have been informed tlat the wife of the former owner of the site (when it was walt's Auto
service), Ms. Nadine Quigley, may be eligible to apply to the state of califomia underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Ms. Quigley has maintained that she is no longer one ofthe parties
responsible for the cleanup.

I am wondering why Ms. Quigley is not one of the responsible parties (she is not listed on any of
the recent letter from your agency) since she 4nd her late husband were the owners at the time the
usrs were removed. I would like to request t}at you contact her by phone (510) 582-3608, or by
mail. Perhaps that will serue to expedite the project and my site environmental closure. Ms.
Quigley's mailing address is 19983 Santa Maria Avenue, Castro Valley, CA94546.

Thank you for your assisianc.e. Please call me at510-873-0878 ifyou have any questions or if you
require further information.

Respectfully,

Mr. James Jians

f*'t'--



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEN TAL PROTECTION
'113i Harbor BaV Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5rr7-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335
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March 5, 2001

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Casho Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

It has come to my attention that there was an error on my last correspondence dated
February 28*,2001. In that letter I had erroneously referred to Mr. David Seagul of

' Piers Environmental. However, I understand that Mr. Seagul is working with Eras
Environmental Inc. I apologize for this error. In that correspondence dated February
28'n, 2001 | acknowledged receipt of receipt of 'Addendum to Request for Site Closure'
document dated February 22, 2001,2000 by Mr. David Seagul of Eras Environmental,
Inc. regarding the above referenced site.

I further added that the document updates some information regarding the request
made in my correspondence dated January 16', 2001; and requests that this office
con$ider the above referenced site for closure. ln that conespondence I indicated that
the levels of chemical contaminants in the groundwater have been drastically reduced
and that the level of contaminants present in soil must also be considered for closure
purposes as well. This includes the level of chemical constituents and metals of concern
previously detected in the soil including As and Lead at the above referenced site. ln
order to move further please accomplish the following:

. Ensure that the water samples taken are being properly filtered (0.45 Micron) to
ensure removal of residual soil in the water samples used for analysis.

r lf you still find heavy metals in the groundwater, you must confirm that this is due to
background levels as you claim either by sampling upgradient of the site and proving
the existence of the heavy metals or by providing an investigative report already
performed in the area.

. Please be advised that as an alternative, you may perform an investigation of the
surrounding area to confirm back ground levels of heavy metals as well.



In summary, both soil and groundwater must be considered before the site can be
considered for an eventual closure.

I have discussed the above with Mr. Seagul, your consultant as well.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:David Siegel, Eras Environmental, Inc., 20861 Wilbeam Ave.,
*f4, Castro Valley, CA 94546
President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, lnc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files
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February 28, 2OO1

James Jiang and Hi lda Wong
20950 Elbr idge Court
Castro Val ley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr.  J iang and Ms. Wong:

lam in receipt  of  "Addendum to Request for Si te Closure" document dated February 22,
2001, 20OO by Mr. David Seagul of Piers Environmental Services, lnc. regarding the above
referenced site.

This document updates some informat ion regarding the request made in my
correspondence dated January 16'", 2OO1 , and requests that this oJfice consider the above
referenced si te Jor c losure. In that correspondence I  indicated that the levels of  chemical
contaminants in the groundwater have been drast ical ly reduced and that the level  of
contaminants present in soi l  must also be considered for c losure purposes as wel l .  This
includes the level of chemical constituents and metals of concern previously detected in
the soi l  including As and Lead at the above referenced si te.  In order to move further
please accompl ish the f  o l lowing:

1. Ensure that the water samples taken are being properly f i l fered (O.45 Micron) to ensure
removal of residual soil in the water samples used for analysis.

2. lf you still find heavy metals in the groundwater, you must confirm that this is due to
background levels as you claim ei ther by sampl ing upgradient of  the si te and proving
the existence o{ the heavy metals or by providing an investigative report already
perf ormed in the area.

3. As an alternative, you may perform an investigation of the surtounding area to confirm
back ground levels of  heavy metals as wel l .

Anyhow, both soil and groundwater must be considered belore the site can be considered
for an eventual  c losure.

I  have discussed the above with Mr.  Seagul,  your consultant as wel l .

l f  you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at (51O) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Ir'"
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Special ist

C : President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 802't7
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3. Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files
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January 'l 6. 2001

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
2O950 Elbr idge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley. CA 94546

Dear Mr.  J iang and Ms. Wong:

This office is in receipt of a document dated December 28'h, 2OOO by Mr. David Seagul of
Piers Environmental Services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. ln this document
Mr. Seagul requests that this office consider the above referenced site for closure. Per our
previous discussion the levels of chemical. contaminants in the groundwater have been
drastically reduced. However. the level of contaminants present in soil must also be
considered for closure purposes as well. This includes the level of chemical constituents
and metals of concern previously detected in the soil including As and Lead at the above
referenced site- In general both soil and groundwater must be considered before the site
can be considered for an eventual closure. According to this document the level of Total
Oi l  & Grease is at  l6,OOOppm- Addit ional ly the MTBE analysis needs to be accounted {or
as wel l .

lhave discussed the above with Mr.  Seagul,  your consultant as wel l .

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at {510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C : President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831 , Oenver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 35008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright,20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA S4546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files

Amir K. Gholami.  REHS
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March 1 6, 2OOO

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIBONiV]ENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parku/ay, Suite 25C
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
rAX  (510 )  33 , -9J3c

James Jiang and Hi lda Wong
2O950 Elbr idge Court
Castro Val lev CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr.  J iang and Ms. Wong:

Per our phone conversation regarding the status of the above referenced site, the levels of
chemical contaminants in the groundwater have been drastically reduced. However, the
level of contaminants present in soil must also be considered for closure purposes as well.
This includes the level of chemical constituents and metals of concern previously detected
in the soil at the above referenced site. In general if you can meet these two above
requirements then this office can proceed toward an eventual closure.
In the mean time vou do not need to continue the monitoring of MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3
until further notice by this office.

I also discussed the above with Mr. Halsted's office at PIEBS Environmental Services, Inc.
Addit ional ly l forwarded him copies of  some necessary forms, which ld iscussed with his
office.

l f  you have any quest ions. please cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c./o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted. Piers Environmental Services, lnc. 1330 S.
Bgscom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128

tfiles

Amir K. Gholami,  REH
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January 27 , 2OOO

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENV]RON]\,4ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
I131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Surte 250
A ameda. CA 94502,6577
(510 )  567 -6700
FAX (5r 0) s37-9335

RE: Former Walt 's Auto Tech,2896 Castro Val ley Blvd.,  Castro Val ley,  CA 94546

Dear Mr.  J iang and Ms. Wong:

This of f ice is in receipt  of  "Report  of  Groundwater Sampl ing" Report  dated January 13,
2000, submjt ted by Mr.  Samuel H. Halsted of  Piers Environmental  Services, lnc.  Thank
you for submit tal  of  th is document.

Per this report  the laboratory analysis revealed ND levels for TPH/g, BTEX, and TPH/d in
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 except 280 PPB for TPH/d in MW-3. Enclosed I  also received
copy of Browning-Ferr is Industr ies {BFl)  Vasco Foad Landf i l l  manifest  for the disposal of
Contaminated soi l ,  which had occurred on Februarv 6'n,  1995.

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerelv.

Amir  K .  Gho lami ,  REHS
Hazardous Materials Special ist

C: President, Lincoln Trust Co.; PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 951 28
flles

ir



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J .  KEARS.  eqencv  Dr rec tor

t /5 /2OOO

STID 665

M r .  J i a n g  &  H .
P .  O .  B O X  2 9 4 5
C a s t r o  v a f l e y .

RE: Ploperty
9 4 5 4 6

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON]\4ENTAL PBOTECTION
l l31 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
(510 )  337  9432Wong

c A  9 4 5 4  6

at 2896 castro val-Iey Blvd., castro vafley, cA

I.ANDCfiNER NOTIFICATION A}ID PARTICIgATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Messrs. Jiang, Wong:

This of f ice is  in  rece j "pt  o f
former landlord of the above
M r .  F r o s t  i d e n t i f i e d  M e s s r s .
l a n d l o r d s .

a l -e t ter  by Mr.  Robert  M.  Frost '
re ferenced proper ty .  In  h is  Ie t ter ,
Jiang and llong as the onl,y prj-mary

Addi t j -onal ly ,  I  sent  you a l -e t ter  regard ing the Iandowner
not i f icat ion and par t ic ipat ion requi rements.  I  exp.Lained about

the l -aw and i ts  requi rements.  I  a tso enclosed "Sample Let ter  2"

and "Samples Let ter  3" ,  which had to be proper ly  f i l led out  by
you and submit ted to our  of f ice.  However,  to  th is  date th is
a f € i r a  h : a  h ^ i  r r c t  r e n a i r z c r l  f h a  . ^ m n l F t F . l  s a m h l F  I F f l - F r -  ? , : n dj L L  r v v c f v c q  L r r s  u v r L L P t c u E v

c : m n l a  l - i f a r  ?

Enclosed p lease f ind the sample Iet ters.  F i l l  them out  proper ly

and submit  to  th is  of f ice.

P l e a s e  c a l - f  m e  a t  ( 5 1 0 ) - 5 6 1 - 6 8 ' 1 6 ,  i f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t r o n s .

S i n c e r e l v ,

Amir  K.  cholami ,  REHS
Hazardous Mater ia ls  Specia l i  s t

Chuck Headlee,  RwQcB

Attachments:  Sample le t ter  2 and Sample l -e t ter  3 '  which must  be

f i t l -ed out  by the Responsib le Par ty  and mai led to

Alameda countY'



guB,tEcT:

name and
( to be

Alameda

Alameda County Eealth care Services Agency
Enviro nental Eea]. ttr gervices

1.131 Barbor Bay parknay, Suite 25O
A].ameda, CA 94502- 65?2

\rList of Landownersr/ form
(Sanple Letter 2)

CERTIFIED LTST OF RECORD FEE TITLE O{NERS FOR
address )

fi]'led in by the prinary responsiJrle party and
County)

(  S i t e

mai].€d to

( N o t e :  F j - I I  o u t  i t e m  1 i f  t h e r e  a r e  m u l t i p l e  s i t e  l _ a n d o w n e r s .  I f
you are the sole s i te  landowner.  sk ip i tem l  and f i t l  out  i tem 2)

l .  f n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t j _ o n  2 5 2 9 7 , ! 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . . 7  o f
the Health e Safety Code, I, ( name of primarv responsibfe
partyl , celtj.fy that the foUffi
cutrent record fee tj.tle ounels and their rnaiting addresses
for  the above s i te :

f n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t i o n  Z S Z 9 7 . 1 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . j  o f
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsibLe
party), certify that I am the sole l-andownei for tfre aUove

Sincere ly ,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty



Alatneda County llea]'ttt care gervices Agrency
Envirorunental Bea]-ttr Services

1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, cA 94 502- 5577

\\Notice of Proposed Action" forn
(SampJ.e Letter 3)

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUEO,IITTED TO IPCAI, AGENCY I.OR
(site name and address)
(to be fiJ-J.ed j.n by the prirnary responsib1e 1>arty and maiLed to

Alaneda county)

I n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  s e c t . i o n  2 5 ? 9 7 , 7 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 , 7  o f  t h e
leal - th  & safety  Code,  I f  (nane of  pr imary responsibfe par ty) ,
certify that I have notified all lesponsib.te Landowners of ttre
encl-osed proposed action. Check space for applicabJ-e proposed
a c t i o n ( s ) :

c1eanup proposal  .  (correct j ,ve act ion p lan)

s i t e  c l o s u r e  p r o p o s a  I

local  agency ln tent ion to make a determinat ion that  no
fur ther  act ion is  requi red

locaf  agency in tent ion to issue a c losure l -e t ter

SincereLy,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name ot  pr imary responsib. l -e  par ty

cc:  Name s and addresses of  a lL record fee t i t le  owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

.AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv D'rector

stid 660

December 14, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

ENVIRONI\ i IENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V I F O N M E N T A L  P F O T E C T  O N
l l 3 l  H a r b o r  B a y  F a r k w a y
A ameda CA 94502.6577
(s r0 )  567 6700
(510)  337-9432

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valtey Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am in receipt of "Report of Groundwater Sampling" Report dated October 26'n, 1999
submitted by Mr. Samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. According to this
report the laboratory analysis revealed <0,5ppb for TPH/g and BTEX while <50 for TPHid.

The groundwater flow gradient is to the southwesterly direction

In my previous leiter I requested that you send a copy of the soil disposal manifest from BFI
Vasco Road Landfill to this office. This office has not yet recoived such manifest. Please
provide a copy of the soil disposal manifest within 30 days or by January 14th, 2OOO.

I will be looking foMard for the next quarterly monitoring report along with the requested items.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C : President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files



,ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

STID 666

Mr.  ,J iang & H.  Wong
P .  O .  B O X  2 9 4 5
Castro Val l ,ey.  cA 9454 6

cal i forn ia centraf  Trust  Bank
C/o Divers i f ied Loan serv ices
257 E Campbel l  Ave. ,  #3
Campbel1,  cA 950 08

R E i Property at 2896 castro
94546

ENVIRONN,4ENTAL PBOTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Park\,/ay, Sulte 250

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

p.re s ide nt, tinruffif#ffoflEg'z-8drtrpany
P .  O ,  B O X  5 8 3 1
D e n v e r ,  c o  8 0 2 1 7

Mr.  Robert  M.  Frost
c/o Frost  & wr ight
20980 Redwood Road,  #2 60
Castro va l fey,  cA 94546

valley Blvd., castro VaLley, cA

I,F|IIDCMNER NOTIFICATION At{D PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Messrs.  , f iang,  Wong,  Frost :

This  le t ter  is  to  in form you of  new legis la t ive requi rements
pertaining to cl-eanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized
rel-ease of hazardous substance, including petrol-eum, has occurred
f r o m  a n  u n d e r g r o u n d  s t o r a g e  t a n k  ( U S T ) .  S e c t i o n  2 5 2 9 7 . I 5 ( a l  o f
Ch.  6.7 of  the Hea]- th  & Safety  Code requi res the pr imary or
act ive responsib le par ty  to  not i fy  a l l  current  record owners of
fee t i t le  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i te  c leanup proposal ,  2)  a s i te
c. Iosure proposal ,  3)  a local -  agency j -n tent ion to make a
determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a local
agency in tent ion to i ,ssue a c losure le t ter .  Sect ion 25297,L5(b ' )
requi res the Ioca1 agency to take a l l  reasonable s teps to
accommodate responsj-ble landowners' participation in the cleanup
or s i te  c losure process and to consider  the i r  input  and
recommendations .

For  purposes of  implement ing these sect ions,  you have been
ident i f ied as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty .  P l -ease
provide to th is  agency,  wi th in twenty (20)  ca lendar  days of
receipt  o f  th is  not ice,  a complete mai l ing l is t  o f  a l l  current
record owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te .  You may use the enclosed
' \ l is t  o f  landowners"  form (sample le t ter  2)  as a template to
comply wi th th is  requi rernent ,  I f  the l is t  o f  current  record
owners of  fee t i t le  to  the s i te  chanqes,  you must  not i fy  the
local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are not l f ied of  the chanqe,

If you are the sol-e landowner, please indicate that on the
Iandowner l-ist form. The following notice requirements do not
apply  to  responsib le par t ies who are the sole landowner for  the



IANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re : 28 96 Castro Vall_ey Bl-vd . , Castro Val-l-ey
October  25.  L999
Page 2 of 2

In accordance wi th Sect ion 2529j . I5  (a)  of  ch.  6.7 of  the Heal_th &
Safety Code,  you must  cer t i fy  to  the local  agency that  a l f
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of  the proposed act ion before the 1ocal  agency may do any of  the
fo l lowing:

1 )

2 )

consider

consider

c leanup proposal  (correct lve act ion p lah)

s i te  c losure proposal

make a determinat ion that  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red

issue a c fosure le t ter

You may use the enclosed .'notice of proposed action,, form (sample
let ter  3)  as a templ-ate to  comply wi th th is  requi rement .  Before
approving a c leanup proposal  or  s i te  c losure proposat ,
determini-ng that no further action is required, or issuing a
c losure fet ter ,  lhe focal  agency wi ]1 take af1 reasonabl-e s teps
necessa.ry to accommodate responsibLe landowner participation in
the cleanup and site cfosure process and wil-l_ consider aIl input
and reconnendations from any responsible landowner.

Pl -ease cal l  me at  (510)  567-6876 i f  you have any quest j -ons about
the content  of  th is  le t ter .

Sincere ly ,

y'Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Mater j -a ls  Specia l is t

Chuck Headfee. RWQCB

Attachments:  Samp]e le t ter  2 and Sampte le t ter  3,  which must  be
f i l led out  by the Responsib le par ty  and mai led to
Alameda Countv.

4t



Alameda County llealth care Services Agency
Envi ronmen tal gealttr Services

1131 garbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, cA 94502-65?7

\\List of Landowners,t form
(Sample Letter 2)

SUB.]ECT 3 CEATIFIED LIST OF' P.EcoRD FEE TITLE o{NERs FoR ( site
name and address )
( to be filled in by the prirnary responsiJcJ.e party and mailed to

Alameda County)

(Note:  F i l I  out  i tem 1i f  there are muLt j -p fe s i te  tandowners.  I f
you are the sole s i te  landowner,  sk ip i tem l  and f i l l  out  i tem 2)

L . In accordance wi th sect ion 25297.1,5
the Hea] th & Safety  code,  I ,  (name

t

Sincere ly ,

signature of primary responsible party

Name of  pr imary responsib le par ty

/ r \  ^ f  a h 5 h l - 6 r  6 ,  1 ^ F

of primary responsib)e
partyl I cert1fy that the following is a conq)lete list of
current record fee title oieners and their mailinq addresses
for  the above s i te :

In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297.L5 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of
the Heaf th & Safety  Code,  I ,  (name of  pr jmary responsibLe
parxv), c€rtj.fy that I am the sole landonner for the above
si te .



A1ameda County Eealth care Services Agency
Envi rorunen ta1 gealth Services

1131 Earbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
A1anleda, CA 94502-6577

\\Notice of Proposed Action', form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUB,JECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTIoN SUBMITTED To I,ocAIJ AGENCY FoR
(sr te name and address)
(to be fiUed in by the primary responsibJ-e party and mailed to

A]-arneda corrnty)

In accordance vr i th  sect ion 25297, I5 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  the
Heal" th  & Safety  Code,  I ,  (name of  pr inary responsjbLe par ty) ,
certify that I have notified aII responsible Lanaowners of the
encl"osed proposed action. Check space for applicabJ-e proposed
a c t i o n ( s ) :

c leanup proposal  (correct ive act ion pJ_an)

s i te  c fosure proposal

focal  agency in tent ion to make a determinat ion that  no
further action is required

loca1 agency in tent ion to issue a c losure LeEter

Sincere ly ,

Signature of  pr imary responsib le par ty

Name of primary responsible party

cc3 Names and addresses of  a l l  record fee t i t fe  owners



COUNTY )

CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

)ALAMEDA
HEALTH

stid 666 rf

September 20, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 (FAX)

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94846

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office is in receipt of "Report of Groundwater sampling' Report dated August 27, '1999
submitted by Mr. samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental services, lnc. Thank you for the
submission of the report. The laboratory results reveal "ND" for almost all the involved
chemicals including TPH/g, TPH1d, and BTEX.

According to this report the groundwater flow gradient is to the southwesterly direction. I
understand that the soil disposal manifest from BFI Vasco Road Landfill, once located, will be
provided within 60 to 90 days as of the date of the submitted report.

I will be looking forward for the next quartedy monitoring report along with the items requested
by November 27'n, 1999.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions.

Sincerelv.

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box SB31, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direcror

stid 666

ENVIRONN/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alanreda. CA S4502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

May 11, '1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am_in receipt of "Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report,,dated April 27, 1999 submitted by
Mr. Samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental services, Inc. Thank you for the submission of
the report. The laboratory results show "ND" for almost all the involved chemicals. However. I
would like to discuss couple of issues in regard to the above report:

. The report does not indicate the groundwater flow gradient. please submit a map with
such information.

. Submit manifest for the soil removed previously from the above referenced site. This item
was also requested in my previous letter dated April 5, 1999.

. Perform and submit Three more successive quarters of analysis of chemical constituents
including MTBE in the monitoring wells.

o Ensure that there is no gap in the submission of the quarterly monitoring reports.

I will be looking forward for the next quarterly monitoring report along with the items requested
byAug 27'",  1999.



This is a formal request for technical
requested in writing.

information and hence any delays should be

Please call me at (510) 567-6876, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: President,  Lj-ncoLn Trust Co. I  pO Box 5831, Denver,
co ao2a7

.ferry Breeden, Diversif ied Loan Services, 257 East Campbetl Ave.
Su i te  3 ,  Campbe l t  CA 9SOO8
Robert U. Frost, c/o Frost & t{right, 20980 Redvrood Rd., #260,
Caet ro  Va l ley ,  CA 94545
FiIes
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, piers Environmental Services,

fnc .  1330  S .  Bascom Ave . ,  su i t e  F ,  San  Jose t  CA gE12B



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 666

April 5, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEXTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

As. yo_u gre aware I sent you a letter in March 3, 1gg9 regarding the need to perform ano
submit four successive 'Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reporf to this ofice. In addition, I
requested that you submit manifest for the soil removed from the above referenced site.

Furthermore, I explained that the requested information is necessary to proceed further with
the above referenced site and thatAmy Leach and Brian oliva, former.ly of our office, had also
requested such information in the past. To this date, this office has noi received any of the
requested information. However, I discussed the situation with you over the telephone on
April 1, 1999. You indicated that you would be willing to perform and send in the first report by
this week. Please ensure that the following issueJare addressed:

1. Perform and submit four successive quarters of analysis of chemical constituenis in the
monitoring wells. This analysis must includb MTBE constituent as well.

2. lf The analysis indicate the existence of MTBE, Make certain that the MTBE level indicated
by the lab analysis is not a false positive by performing "EpA method 8260,,.

3. Provide manifest for the soil removed from the site. How did you dispose of this soil?

4. Make certain that there is no gap in the submission of the quarterly monitoring reports.

Please,provide the next quarterly monitoring report along with the items requested above
within 14 davs from the receipt of this letteior by Aoril 19. 19g9.



This is a formal request fortechnicar infomation and hence any derays shourd berequested in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567€876.

Amir K. Ghotami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: President, Lincoln Trust co., pO Box 5g31, Denver,
co  80217

Iroan Services. 257 Eaa+- Campbell Ave.

C gfright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,

.lerry Breeden, Diverslf ied
Suite 3, Canpbell CA 9SOO8
Robert M. Fro8t, c/o Froet
ca8t ro  Va l ley .  cA 94546
FiIes



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Director

stid 666

March 3, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Castro Valloy CA 94546

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office has assigned me to oversee the above case. I have reviewed the files and the
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report dated April 21, 1997 submitted by CGS Sampting
Specialists. According to our files, Amy Leech, formerly of our office, had requested you to
provide certain information, which are necessary to proceed furtherwith the above referenced
site. Later on Brian Oliva, formerly of our office, also requested some information to be
submitted to this office. To this date, this office has not received any of the requested
information. Please ensure that the following issues are addressed:

1. Perform and submit four successive quarters of analysis of chemical constituents in the
monitoring wells. This analysis must include MTBE constituent as well.

2. lf The analysis indicate the existence of MTBE, Make certain that the MTBE level indicated
by the lab analysis is not a false positive by performing'EPA method 8260".

3. Provide manifest for the soil removed from the site. How did you dispose of this soil?

4. Make certain that there is no gap in the submission of the quarterty monitoring reports.

Please provide the next quarterly monitoring report along with the items requested above
within 30 davs from the receipt of this letter.

This is a formal request for technical information and hence any delays should be
requested in writing.



I
I

r.l

lf you have any questions,

Sincerely,

please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialisr

C: President,  LincoLn Trust Co.,  pO Box 5831, Denver,
co  80217

Jerry Breeden, Diversified
Suite 3, Carnpbell CA 95008
Robert U. frost, c/o Frost
Caatro valley, CA 94546
f i l e s

toan Servicea, 257 East Campbelt Ave,

& Wright, 2O98O Redwood Rd,, #260,



lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialisl

C: President, Lincoln Trust Co., Po Box 5831, Denver,
co  80217

Jerry Breeden' Diversified Loan Services, 257 Eas|. campbell Ave.
suite 3, Campbell cA 95008
Robert l.{. Frost, c/o Frost & wright, 20980 Redr^rood P.d., #260,
castro valley, CA 94546
f i l e s



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J KEARS, .tgencY Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

**i**mne

sTID#666

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Casfo Valley, CA 94546

Subject: Former Walt's Auto Tech' 2896 Castro Valley Blvd, Castro Valley ' CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office has compleled a review of the status of lhe subject site. In telephone conversations with you on
previous occasions, you have requested "closure" of the site regarding the underFound storage tanks
(USTs), and the oversight by this offrce. However in a letter previously sent to you by Amy Leech , .ds offrce. However in a letter previously sent to you by Amy Leech , fr-o,4. .

to provide ceftain information crrticd tq,&n o*gh{.dalosu". T#EdtfiS#'

The information required by this of6ce are entailed in the following:
l. You need to provide this office with four successive quarters of analysis of chemical constituents in

the monitoring wells (only one quarter has been received by this office).
2, This olnce requested manifests for soils rernoved from the site, no such nadfests have been forwarded

to this office.
3. Why has there been a five year gap in the data submitted?

Following receipt of the requested data, or clarification of these issues, this offtce will consider closure of
the sile.

Ifyou have any questions please do not hesitate to call this ofnce. The telephone number is (510) 56?-
6737. I look foniard to a quick resolution ofthe requisite actions needed for closure.

Sincerely,

it),^-,, f d.!'-*
Briar P. Oliva. REHS. REA
H^z ardous Materials Specialist

C: Attn: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver, CA 8021?
Attn: Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Cambell Ave., Ste 3, Cambell CA 95008
Attn: Robert Frost, c/o Frost and Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260, Castro Valley, C494546
files



AGENCY # : 10 000
SL ID  t  665

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAIVIE :

l+.|lJtg]lDD:
( 'TTV /CTATF: .

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
LOC:

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRIVIED:
MULTIPLE RPS :

printed :
ra /04 /97

Insp :

12035

05/1-O/89
06 /a ! /87
I

r,op -Q+alqcE REcoRD REeuEsr FoRM O

Mark OuE What Needs Changing and Hand Eo LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programg Data Entry)

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O COM|RACT STATUS: 4 PRfOR CODE:3A2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED I 07 /1'3/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE U}iIDERWAY: 09/27 /9O DATE COMPLETED: 02/22/91
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE LINDERWAY: 09/29/93 DATE COMPLETED: t2/t5/94
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/29/93 DATE COMPL,ETED I a2/15/94
POST REMED ACT MON:Y DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

SITE NAME: (Former) Wal- trs Auto Tech
ADDRESS : 2896 Castro Valley Blv
CrIY /  ZIP :  Castro Val ley 94545

ENFORCEMEI{| ACTION TYPE: 2
I.,,UFT FIELD MANUAI, CONSID: 3, HSCAG
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : tO/23/93

DATE ENFORCEMEIiIT ACTION TAKEN: Og/L6/93

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDTAL, ACTTONS TAKEN: ET, ED, GT, IT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

J. J iang 6. H. wong
N/a
Po Box 2945
Castro va1ley Ca 94545

RP#2 -COM|ACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS:
L I I  I /  D l f l l E r  i

President'
L incoLn Trust Co,
Po Box 5 831
Denver Co 842a7

RP#3 - CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS :
cr.rv / craTF: .

Ca. Central  Trust Bk
.C/o Diversi f ied L,oan Services
257 E Campbel- l- Ave. , #3
Campbel l  Ca 95008

RP#4 -COITTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

I I JJ IJKI IDD:

cTTV / CTATF: .

Robert M. Frost.
C/o Frost & wright
20980 Redwood Road, #250
Castro val ley Ca 94545

gozs-2es (0 rs) INSPECTOR VERIFICATTON :
2199_209t6 VC .€peuPlv

NAME Oca# ',{e,uv 'eC ,{pE roqreH t0tt S IGNATURE
uvtJ ! / r tu  uwl r re+vrc t  lE{ueuuvr l / \u l

JO 1N:ry,,l_LHVdf O DATA EMRY INPII| :

.OIHVHS 'V .LVIVH
ANNPGMS LOP DATE

AlNnoc vosurv-lv
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AI,AUEDA COI,NTY HAZARDOUS I,TATERIALS UIVISION

DEPOSIT / REFT ND ACcottNT SHEET prirt*d07/r6i97

SITE INFORMATION

Quality Tune - Up
2780 castro Val-ley BIvd
Castro Valley 94546
Site Contact: Larry Armstrong
Site Phone :  4 0 8-374-200 t

PRoPERTY owNER INFoRI.IATIOII

Oroner Contact:
Owner Phone :

Action Taken

stID: 969 Site#:
PROJECT#:
PROJECT TYPE: ***
INSP: cler ical
ACCT. SHEET PG #:

t l
40L4

40t44
T  * * *

PAYOR INFOR},'ATION

Minter & Fahy Constructio
411- N Buchanan CLrcle #2
Pacheco cA 94553 # 273
Payor Contact:
Payor Phone :  674-8800

Date
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IUERSIFIED
T tr6H
l-,1.. EH{lcEr- EHIIICES

b_
257 E. CAMPBEIT AVE.#3 CAMPIEII,CA. 95006

(Mr 379-u'4 rAX (4m) 37*1394

June 26, 1997

Amy Leech
.Alameda County Health Care Services
,| 131 Harbor Bay Parkway #250
Alameda, Ca 94502

RE: 2896 Castro Valley Bl, Castro Valley, Ca 94546

Dear Mrs Leech:

We er€ in recoipt of your letter dated June 24, 1997 addressed to Mr and Mrs Jiano regarding final
technical reports on th€ ebove referenced property.

Please noto that rhe final sampling was completed by CGS Sampling Specialists and a copy of their
repon was sent to the local Alameda County watar Board addressed to your attention on May 9, 1997
by mistake. They just returned the report to my attention via DLS with a yellow stick on pad that said
simply "return to sender...no Amy Leech at this office', I mailed the report to your attention under
separate cover earlier today,

I did note in your June 24th letter something that we were not aware of regarding a manifest fot
disgosal o{ contaminated soil. All the clean up of thiB property was completed and/or co-ordinated by
Gen-Tech Environmental and their invoice shows hauling of the soil by George Maciel Trucking and that
it was hauled to the Vasco Rd/BFl Landfill, We did not receive a mainfest or copy of the invoice and
would recommend you contact Gen-Tech Environmental or CGS Sampling Specialists for further
information.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StId 666Aop
Juns 24, 1997

Jarnes Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Custro Valloy CA 94546

ENVI RONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Subject:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley CA94546

Dear Mr, Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This oftice has completed a review on tho status of the subject site. In our letters to you dated
February l, 1995 and MBrch 14, 1997 (see copies attached), this offico directed you to submit
quarterly monitoring and sampling reports for the subject site. To date, however, tJris offrce has not
received any oommunioation from you on this matter. Therefore, this letter oonstitutes a Notice that
you are in violation of specific laws to investigate and remediate this site.

Failure to fumish technical reports regarding documented or potential ground water contamination
violates Section 13267 O) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day in which this
violation occurs.

You are dirtcted to imEediately furnish the request qu|rterly reports or begin quarterly

Efflflrdwatef motritoring alJhhldte' In addition, you are required to submit manifest for
qis.po-sal of the approrimatdiy 85 er$ic yards of contaminated soil which was excavated from this
site in October 1993. Failure to respond w// result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or
Alameda County District Attomey's Office to consider for enforcement action. Modifications of
required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or
RWQCB. The requested quarterly monitoring report(s) and manifests for soil disposal are due
to this ollice no later than July 15, 1997.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions or require additional information.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

AT'TACHMENT

c: Attn: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver CO 80217
Attn; Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 E Campbell Ave Ste 3, Campbell CA 95008
Attn: Robert M. Fros! c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd', #260, Castro Valley CA'94546
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attomey's Office
ALL/Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY lo
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Dtrecror

to

StId 666/lop

March 14, 1997

ENVIBONI\,'IENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP;
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office recently completed a review of the status and case history in regard to soil and
groundwater investigations as a result of leaking underground storage tanks at the subject site. On
February l, 1995, a letter from this office (see copy attached) was sent to Mr. Jerry Breeden of
Diversified Loan Services requesting post-remediation monitoring of the three groundwater monitoring
wells and submission of technical reports to this otlce.

To date, we have not received the requested groundwater monitoring reports for the subject site. A
recent review of the County Assessor Records indicates that you are now the property owners of this
site. Please submit the requested groundwater monitoring reports to this office within the next 15
days, or by March 31, 1997.

The review of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transfened fiom
Scott Seery to the undersigned of this office. If you have any questions or would like to schedule an
appointment to discuss this site, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy lr€oh
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver CO 80217
Atsr: Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services,257 E Campbell Ave Ste 3, Campbell CA 95008

. Ath: Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #250, Castro Valley CA 94546
AILlFiles
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Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual- Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # :  10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
SEID  :  666  l - . ,OC:  -0 -
SITE NAlvlE: (Former) Waf t rs Auto Tech
ADDRESS :  2895 Cast.ro Va] ley Blv
C ITY /Z IP  :  Cas t ro  Va f l ey  

-  
94546

SUBSTANCE :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPs :

12035

05/ ro /89
0610r  187
Y

SITE STATUS

P R I O R  C O D E : 3 A 2

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/27/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE TJNDERWAY: 09/29/93
REMEDIAI  ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 09/29/93
POST REMED ACT MON:Y DATE IINDERWAY: _O-

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4
RP SEARCH: S

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 2
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:  3,HSCAG
CASE CLOSED: _
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED ' I  LO/23/93

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 08/16/93

DATE CASE CI-,OSED: -0-
REMEDIAT, ACTIONS TAKEN: ET, ED, GT, IT

RESPONS]BLE PARTY INFORMAT]ON

EMERGENCY RESP
DATE COMPLETED
DATE COMPLETED
DATE COMP]-.,ETED
DATE COMP],ETED
DATE COMP]-.,ETED

- 0 -
07  /  13  / . 92
02 /22 /9 t
1 )  /  i  c  /  q 4

1 ) / 1 q , / 9 4
- 0 -

RP#1_CONTACT NAIVIE
COMPANY NAIVIE

.4L.|u_t(11b D
a T.Fv / q.FA.rtr

. I .  , f ianq & H.  Wonq
N / a
P o  B o x  2 9 4 5
ea sf  ro  Va I  ' l  ew Ca 94146

03 /L4 /97

RP#2 -CONTACT NAME
COMPANY NAME

ADDRESS
a rFY / c'FA'tF.

Pre s ident
LanCO-Ln  l I uST :  CO.
Po Bo; ' (  5  831
D e n v e r  C o  8 0 2 1 7

RP#3 -CONTACT NAME :
COMPANY NAME :

ADDRESS:
CITY,/STATE I

ua .  cen t ra l  I r us t  uK
C/o Diversi f ied L,oan Services
257  E  Campbe l f  Ave . ,  #3
Campbe l l  Ca  95008

RP#4 _ CONTACT NAIVIE :
COMPANY NAME;

ADDRESS :
cTT]/ /q.FATtr .

Robert  M. Frost
C/o Frost & Wright
20980  Redwood  Road ,  #250
Cas t ro  Va11ey  Ca  94546

NAIVIE

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes Onfy Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE



DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER
20I4 7 STREET, SUITE 130
P.O. BOX 944212
SAcRAMENTO, CA 9424+ZIZO

tsl 6t 227 -4325
FACSIMILE p1 61 227 =4349

APR ?6 895.
Robert M. Frost
Frost & Wright
Attomeys at I-aw
20980 Redwood Road, Suite 260
Castro Valley, CA 94546-5930

Dear Mr. Frost:

I i+V1l i0 l ] l r : i . lT '11
i,E i.t*::ir 'r ' l i l i : j

95 F'Pft 27 Pil lr 39

I]NDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGIIT PROGRAM, SITE NO.
666,2896 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, ALAMEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your recent letter concerning oversight costs billed to you on
March 28, 1995. As indicated on the invoice, the invoice was sent to both yourself and
California Central Trust Bank @ank). Both of you have been identified as jointly
responsible for site cleanup by the County. It is up to both of you to arange for payment of
the invoice. Please submit to Scott Seery of the County any information you have
conceming the new owner of the site. If appropriate, that individual wili be added to the
responsible party list and will be considered jointly responsible with you and the Bark for
oversight costs incurred from the date of property ftansfer. Mr. Seery can be reached at
(5r0) 567-6700.

If you have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.

Sincerely,

tYA-i*"
Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Scott Seery
Hazardous Materials Division
Department of Environ mental Health
County of Alameda
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Aiameda, CA 94502

California Central Trust Bank
c/o Diversified l,oan Services
257 East Campbell Avenue #3
Campbell, CA 95008



ENV!RONMENTAL RESTORATION SERVICES
1115 MERRTLL ST- 4153213216
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tt+s,!u
8Ll,oo

BANKT6Tfi
A F.d.r.l Savhg! Batrt

ffi"i8gt?:3i6y#,*
1&@-2242

-. D. "o..,f,.-/G 0.."L I *
i l .OO lqB 5 r r .  r : l  I  l oE0  ?9Et :

' - - q

J U - t t t U - t O - t ' t l ,"OOOEO I l '  58 E', '



RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

STID  556

February l-, 19 95

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 530
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY, , #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Mr. 'Jerry Breeden
Diversi f ied Loan Services
257 E. Campbel l  Avenue, Ste.  3
Campbe11, cA 95008

RE: 2895 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD. CASTRO VALLEY

Dear  Mr .  B reeden :

T am in receipt  and have completed review of the Dec-ember 15,

1994 Gen-Tech- Environmental IGTE) Report on SoiT and Groundwater
Correct ive Act ion at  2896 Ca7tro va77ey Bl"vd.,  Castro va77ey, CA'
Report review was performed in contsext with the body of work
performed t .o date at  tshe si te.

This of f ice concurE with the conclusion art iculated in the ci ted
GTE report ,  i .e. ,  the excavat ion project apPears to.have been
substant ial ly successful  at  removing the bulk of  soi l
contaminat ion from the si te '

Post -  remediat ion monitor ing of  the we11s at th is s i te is no!. '
required, Please begin tso implement a semi-annual schedule of
we1-l samplingi and gr6und watei elevation gauging during Ehe -13t
and 3"d q'uartLrs of- tfrj-s year, to begin no- later tshan the end of
t"tarch t9'9s. sample analices shalI 6e TPH-G, TPI{-D, BTEX, and
svocs. Technical  report ;  are to be submiLted after each event '

Pl-ease submit  the documents associated with the disposaL of the
remaining stockpi led soi l  (stockpi le #3 and #5) once such has
l - . a a n  a a m n  l  a F  a d

r may be reached at 510/55?-5?83 should you have any questions '

spec ial ist

Rafa t  A .  Shah id ,  Agency  D i recEor
Gi1 , fensen. Alamedi County Distr icE Attorney's Off ice
Rober t  F ros t .  20980  Redwood  Rd . ,  #260 ,  Cas t ro  va1 ley  94546
StuarL Solomon, Gen-Tech Environmental

Sincere 1y,

Mat er ia l  s
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DIVERSIFIED LOAN SERVICES INC
LOAN # S{70
257 E CAMPBELL AVE SUITE 3
CAMPBET! CA 95009

Loffi r{o. 90-07()
A. P. N$i8ER: 0BfA{)13141I{)4

TRUSTEE'S DEED
UPON SALE

DIVERSIFIED LOAN SERVICES INCORPORATED A CALIFOHNIA CORPOHATION
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IOIINSHIP OF EDEII, UIIINCONPORATED AftEA

Pontion of Lot 1, as sald Lot is s horrn gn the "Hap of the Anlta L. Stanton
lrrctr Eden Tounshlp, Alomsda Co., Call fornla. '  f l led october I ,  190?, ln Book
23 of l,faps. page 41, ln the Offlce of the County Rccordar of Alamedn County,
descrlbed as fol lows:

Begfnnlng rt  the intersection of thc northern l lne of Stdte tf iEh{ry lJ,S. 50,
also knoun !s crstro VaIley Boulevard, and the l legtern Llne of Anitr Avefiue;
thence runnlng westerly elong the srld l{orthern l{nc of Statc Hlghwoy, a
d ls t rnco  o f  102.50  fee t ;  thence runn ing  nor th  9 '51 'wcs l ,  r  d ls tance o f  80
feeti  thence running easterly along r l lne gara' l lel  .r i th the sald l lorthern l lne
of Strtc Highway. a dlstance of 102.50 feet, more or lrgE, to tho 6cld rrstern
l ine of Anlta Avenue; thence runnlng southsrly t long the srld t lestern Llne of
Anlto Avenuo. B dlstance of 80 feet to the polnt of beglnnlng,

LEGAL DESCRIPIIChI

Exceptlng thercfrom that portlon conveyed to the gouFty
dited llay 14, 1957, recorded itune 28, 1957 in Book S40Z
County Records deccribed as follows:

0f Alarneda by lnstrument
0R Page 4it5. Al rmed!

Conmenc I ng it the point of lntersectlon of the northerly line of Castro Valley
Boulevrrd, 100 feet ln width, with the ttesterly l lne of Anltr Avenue, 40 feet In
Hldth, rnd running thenca r long 3rld tkst lr ly l lne of Anlta Avenue north 5'3i '
30" test ( t tre berr inE of said rcsterly l ine of Anlta Avenue bolng taken as north
5c 3l '  30'r,est for the purpore of making thc this descript ion) ,7.45 feet;
thcncc lervlng sald trtestcrly l l rre of Anl ia Avenue south 84o Z8r 30n Hett '  5.00
fest to rn {ntefsectlon thereof * i th r l lne drawn parcl lel  i l l th the rforlsrtd
{etterly ' l lne of Anita Avenue rnd distant l lerterly 5.00 feet '  neasured rt r lght
angles thercto; thence leaving sald paral lel l lne routherly'  southuesterly and
w!3ter ' ly on the arc of a curve to the rfght, tangent ?t last sald polnt to a
courge which bearr south 50 31' 30u Elst;  the rai l ius of nhlch curve is 10.00
feet, ! dlstance on rr{d arc of 13,89 feet to I polnt of trngency on th€
rforos.ld llortherly 

'l 
ln! of Cagtro Vrllry Boulcvrrd; thencc rlong lald fiorth€rly

Llne of CBstro Yalley Eoulevlrd easterly on the arc of a curve,to the r lght '
tongent at last sa{d polnt to B course whlch bears l lorth 74! 04' 34' Erst. the
rrdius of whlch c,urve ls 2550 feet, a dlst lnca on srid rrc of 13.41 fecl to the
polnt of coft iencencnt, rnd b€ing a port lon of thet certa{n pareel of lcnd
conveycd by lf,F, Hundemen and Freda Hundcnen, his wlfet to ltarJorle R. C'l!rk, d
harri€d Homan, by deed dated Decembcr 27.l94S rnd recorded ln Eook 4824 of
Off lciel Records at Page 136 thrraof, Records of Alanede County, Call fornir.

Also excepting therefrom that port ion Iying wlthin thc l lnes of Anita Avgnue ag
suld Avenue notl  exi s ts.

Sa ld  lega l  descr ip t ion  is  ' l nconrp le te  and shou ld  r l so  cont r ln  the  fo l low ing :

Also exceptlng therefro that port lon conveycd to the tounry of Alrnedr by ths
0eed rscorded l.larch 2t. 1991 under Sarles t{o. Cl-74297 0,R.

t0 f9vd s3rtE:do8d AtrNnhNoc E6Et-6Lt-84' 9€. |9r  pF,6r / rE/Ar



FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Augusc a6, L994

Mr. Stuart  Solomon
Gen-Tech Environmentaf
1  9 i 6  C a m d e n ,  A v F ' r r e .  S L e .  1
San ,Jose,  CA 95124

RE: 2895 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VAI,LEY

matdriaf

DEPAPTN4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Vy'ay, Fm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 9-4621
\51O]l271-4320

Dear Mr.  Solomon:

This fet ter fof lows our tefephone conversat ion this af ternoon
during which we discussed the status of  soi l  remediat ion and si te
restorat ion for the subject s i te.  I  have agreed to af low the
implementation of certain tasks (which r understand to be)
proposed. in the ,fufy 5, 1994 Gen-Tech Environmental Report on
brelininary sanpTing and Request fot lulodification to Remediation
WorkpTan. ' Ih is decis ion was based solely on informat ion conveyed
to mE dur ing today's conversat ion, presented in the absence of my
review of the ci ted work plan, to be performed in context wi th
the body of work completed to date..,,

Follow.ing is a summary of tasks approved for implementation
fo f fow inq  todav ' s  conve rsa t i on :

1) Reintroducti ted, non-jmtr]asceB
Such materiaf

rcnorfedl w renresents overburden removed during the process
of-reaching t i rgeted hydrocarbon-impacled mater j -al  located
a t  a  dep th  assoc ia ted  w iE .h  the  cap i l l a r y  f r i nge .  I
understand that th is mater ial  does not represent that which
vras excavated from shaflow depth from areas proximal- to the
former underground tank si t .e (s).

2) Evafuate hydrocarbon- impacted and stockpi fed mater iaf  for
of f-s i te t iansport  and disposal at  an appropr iate,  I icensed
landf i l l .  Shoufd an appropr iate fandf i l - f  accept this
mater ial  ,  such may be transported to the landf i l l -  for
disposal .  (This opt ion was in l leu of  on-si te t reatment
and reintroduct ion once acceptabfe contaminant fevels had
been achieved fol lowing trealment.  )

Please cal- l  me when f  ie l -d work associated with these outf ined
tasks  i s  s la ted  to  beg in .  I  may  be  reached  aL  510 /567 -6700 .



Mr. Stuart  So]omon
RE:  2895  Cas t ro  Va l Jey  B l vd .
August L6, 4994
Page 2 of  2

q n a - i : l  i  c f

Raf;L A. Shahid,  Assistant Agency Director
ci l -  Jensen, Af imeda CounEy Distr ict  Attorney's
KE\ / IN  GrAVES,  KUJ IJU IJ

Pam Evans, ACDEH
Rober t  F ros t ,  Esq . ,  F ros t  &  Wr igh t

20980  Redwood  Rd ,  #260
CasLro val fey.  CA 94546

Jerry Breeden, Diversl f ied Loan Services
257  E-  Campbe l l  Ave . ,  #3
Campbe l l ,  CA  95008

Of  f  i ce

, CHMM
dous Mater ials
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- Tel. 1408) 559-1220. Fax {408) 559-1228. 1{00-499-1220

May 23, 1994

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery

Subject: Modiflcation to Remediation Workplan for:
2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley' CA

Dear Mr. Seery,

we are in receipt of your January 20, 1gg4letter concerning GTE's September, 1993
proposed corrective Action Plan for the subject site. This letter incorporates
implementation of the initial changes to the scope of work in acco-rdance with your
phone conversation with Eric Lissol (GTE Project Manager) on May 17 , 1994.

Note that as of this date, excavation has already been performed, and soil is in the
process of being treated. GTE has obtained extremity soil samples at 20 ft. iniervals
irom the soil water interface zone. These samples have been tested at a State
Certified laboratory for TPHg, BTEX, and TOG. The preliminary results indicate that
soils affected by these hydrocarbon constituents have successfully been removed to
the depth of groundwater - with the exception of the area in the immediate vicinity of
the previous waste oii tank. A detailed report of the excavation and sampling
oerformed to date will be included with the first quarterly report.

The following additional sampling will be conducted as a preliminary step in
determining the sampling and laboratory testing requirements for the remainder of the
project.

1)
the GTE

ar,^.l C

rr ,"1" '  i9

protocol presented in our original work plan proposal. Each of these samples
will be tested at a State Certified lab. tor the additional constituents requested
including TPHd, TPHg, SVOC (EPA 8100), TOG, and the metals; Cr, Ni, Pb,
Cd, Zn, ind Se" The constituents which have already been run in the previous

sampling event will not be tested for in this batch of soil samples'

Services for a Cleaner Environment



2896 Castro Valley Blvd. Page 2 ot 2May 23, 1994

2l Obtain on groundwater grab sample from the existing pool of water witglll"
excavation. Test the sample at a state certified lab for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX' 'r

[Fdhsl€n€-& Mr{rytnoFfraHn*$PA 8270 - single extraction), and the metals;
Cr, Ni, Pb, Cd, Zn, and Se.

3) obtain one soil sample from the waste oil contaminated soil stockpile, and test n(.
at a State Certified lab for TPHd, TPHg, SVOC (EPA 8100)' TOG, and the

metals; Cr, Ni, Pb, Cd, Zn, and Se.

The results of this sampling event will be evaluaterj, and appropriate modifications will

be made to the work plan for future sampling requirements.

GTE will perform the foregoing work as soon as you approve. Please feel free to call

if you have any questions or comments.



May 20, 1994

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery

Subject: 289G Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, GA

Dear Mr. Seery,

Please be advised that Mr. Christopher Palmer, C.E.G. No. 1262will not be providing
the geotechnical oversight for the subject remediation project.

All future work and subsequent geotechnical reports will be overseen and stamped by
one of several alternative GTE geotechnical professionals.

z- *_
Solomon

President

Se,rvices for a Cleaner Environment
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Fr t-n-

F/ r l -A l  A  S l lAHl i l ,  ASST.  AGENCY DIBECIOI I

o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGEf\.ICY
DAVID J. KEARS. Acencv Direct,Jf

STID 666

January 20 , 7.99 4

l{r. Jerry Breeden
Diversified Loan Service
257 E. Canpbell Avenue, #3
Campbel l .  CA 95OO8

3:P,iiI fI,4ENT OF ENVIFONfulENTAL HEALTH
Slate Vfaier I lesouices Contfol Board

ll ivision of Clean Watef Programs
US I i,ocal Oversight Proqram

B0 Swan Way. Fm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

RE: 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY

Dear l,!r . Breeden:

This office is in receipt and has conFleted review of the
september 29, L993 cen Tech Environnental, Inc. (cTE) work plan
for Initiai Soi-L and Groundwater Remediation, subnitted under GTE
cover dated November 22, !993. This plan details cleanup
activities deerned as .rinterin. rt However, fol.Lowing review of the
cited work plan in context with the provisions of Article 11 of
Tit le 23, Cali fornia Code of Regulat ions (CCR), and discussions
with GTE's Stuart Solonon, the proposed work is considered by
this author to be less interirn, and nore of a final corrective
action plan (cAP), per Sectio 2722 et seq. of Art icle 11.

The cited pfan,s proposed 6cope of work, anong other tasks,
includes: 1) denolition of the punp island and canopy; Z)
excavation and tenporary stockpiling of overburden soif; S)
excavation and on-site, ex-situ, augmented biotreatment of
hydrocarbon-contarninated soil; 4) phased, in-situ, augmented
biotreatment of hydrocarbon-impacted ground waterl 5) site
restoration using biotreated and overburden soil; and, 6) post
remediation monitoring.

This CAP has been accepted with the following provisions:

1) Confirmation soif sanples collected from the excavation
shall  be analyzed for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, TOG (EpA 5SZO),
SVOC (EPA 8270) and the netals chromiurn (Cr), nickel (Ni),
lead  (Pb) ,  cadmiun (Cd) ,  z inc  (Zn)  and se len ium (Se) .

2) Pr€-treatnont samples collected fron the soil stockpite
shall be tested for all target analytes noted in iten 1,
above. In deternining whether or not such roaterial is a
hazardous waste, sarnpling strategies must adhere to the
requirenents of rrTest Methods for EvaLuating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chenical Methods, n SW-846, 3rd Edit ion, U.s.
Environmental Protection Agency, 19e6. Contaminant



Mr. ,ferry Breeden
RE: 2896 Castro Val- lev B1vd.
,fanuary 20, 1994
Page 2 of 3

concentrations rnust be compared to applicabl-e hazardous
vtaste Levels pursuant to the provisions of Section 6626L-24
of Art icle 2, Division 4.5 of Tit l -e 22 ccR' including, but
not necessari ly l ini ted to: 1) Total Threshold L, init
concentrations (TTLC) and soLubte Threshol,d Limit
Concentrations (STLC) for persistent and bioaccunulative
toxic substances (Tab1es II and ff) r' and, 2) naxinun
concentration of contarninants for the toxicity
characterist ic (Table I).

Listed substances which exceed the published TTLC are
considered hazardous r.taste. Those substances which in
total concentration exceed 10 tines (10 x) the listed sTLc,
nust be further tested using the waste Extraction Test
(WET) and/or Toxicity Characteristic L,eaching Procedure
(TCLP) to determine if extracts fron the sampled rnaterial
exceed the listed hazardous waste values. Materials which
are deternined to rneet or exceed applicable hazardous ltaste
leve1s must be handled, treated, transported and disposed
of accordingly using only certified hazardous waste haulers
and state-permitted treatnent, storage and disposal (TSD)
fac i l i t ies .

l.taterials deterniaed to be hazardous waste will requl're tbe
isguance of a variance fron tbe state DePartment of Toxlc
gubstaDces CoDtroI (DTSC) to be treated on-site a3
proposed.

3) Neither ex-situ nor in-situ soil cleanup levels have been
proposed. Such would be based on an assessnent of hunan
health and environnental risk associated with allowing
certain l"atent levels of contarninants to renain behind.
Therefore, in the absence of such proposed risk-based
cleanup goals, effort should be expended to seek ambient,
or background, levels for the inorganic (i.e. ' metals) and
Doaalet€ctable (ND) level-s for the organic compounds. rrNDrr
levels for organic conpounds are required for
rej.ntroduction of previously-excavated soj-1 into the site.

As described !n the GTE work p1an, a discrete sample for
each 20 yards3 of soil is reqiired for confirrnation of the
effectiveness of soil treatment, assuning, followingi pre-
treatrnent analysis, that no portions of the stockpiled soil
have been deternined to be a hazardous vraste.

Treated and extracted ground water must be reclaimed, as
proposed, whenever feasible, or discharged under NPDES
permit or to a pernitted PoTw, consj.stent with RWQCB

4 )

s)



Mr. Jerry Breeden
RE: 2896 castro val ley B1vd.
January 20, L994
Page 3 of 3

Resolut ion No. 88-160. Upon completion of the ground water
treatment phase of the project, this office must be
apprised oi where this water was di scharged, the specifics
oi-which may be presented in the final report documenting
the results of the cAP.

6) Current and post-remediation rnonitoring and sanplilg wilL' 
continue-on i quarterly basis until otherwise notified'
Ground water samples are to be analyzed for the target
compounds listed in itern 1. In addition, should nitrogen
conpounds be added to ground water during treatnent to
enhance and stirnulate uiological activity, post-remediation
ground water sampling will also require analysis for
nitrates.

Please cal l  this off ice when f ield work is slated to begin' f
may be reached at 510/271-4530. addit ional ly, when we- last
spike, you indicated that the property, which was in the process
of foreilosure, would be placed at auction on or around January
5 | :-gg4. PLease advise me of the current ownership interest in
the property as soon as you are made aware.

S incere Iy,

.--.--_.---.-,

! /O. Seery,
ot Hazardous

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Aqency Director
GiI Jensen, Alameda county oistrict Attorney's office
Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Brit Johnsor, ACDEH
Robert Frost, Esq., Frost & Wright
stuart sol-oroon, Gen Tech Environmental, Inc.

CHUM
Haterials Specialist
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HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEAFS, Agency 0irector # RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 666

November 23. 1993

I/tr. Jerry Breeden
oiversif ied Loan services
257 E. Carnpbell Avenue, #3
canpbell ,  cA 95008 . '  -

RE: 2896 CASTRO VAr.,tEY BOUTEVARD' CASTRO VAI,LEV

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Wat€r Resources Conlrol Board

Oivision of Clean Waler Progtams
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.4530

Dear l!r. Breeden:

This l-etter follows in the !'take of ny telephone messages T:, 
yot"

ottice on November 1O and 18, 1993, lnd rny conversation $Ith Mr'

stuart solomon of Gen-rech Environmental and your telepnone
messaqe to me, both occurrinq Novernber 18. 1993'

As you bave been nade aware, the Alaneda County 9:p1tl1:l!."f
invirontental nealth flcOgri l'tas not in recelpt of a technicaL

work plan descrlbing proposed excavation or other cofrectlve
i.ii.-n-i.ti*'itie. pifir io initiation of said work at the

ieferenced site. l{r Solornon advised me durinq our Novenber 18

conversation, however, 
-[t 

ut ttis records indicite a cop. y of this

""rX 
pfan had been sent to ACDEH. NonetheleEs, no.evidence of

inJ 
"it"a 

work plan has been uncovered at thl-s office'

For your infornation, section 2722(e, of Art icle 11. Tlt le 23'

iiiii"iilii coae or ni:gulations (ccR)-, allol's a period of- 60

"iin"a"t 
days followiig work plin subrnittal for the local agency

i"-il"i"*, ievise, and-(hopefully) approve such planf: The
i""po"=iri" party' (nP) riay-begin-inplernentation of the plan

i"ii.iii"S-trris O'o dii' p.i'ioA, 
-unlesi 

otherwise advlsed in writing
uy-in" 16ca1 agency -' ilowev"t, the RP nust notify the loca1
;;;;t oe tn. inteit to irnplernent the plan after this period has
tipsei, and co:nply with any conditions the locaf agency may
a"t""*i"" .pptob"iaie io 

"6t. 
Neither the 60 day review period

""" ""titicii.io?r 
ot intent to irnplernent reguirernents were met'

This office today received a copy of Gen-Tech's work plan' ThiE

;;;; ;i;;-;i.ir oi, reviewed as soon as possiblel however' because
ot cqirent case loads, such review nay. not be compl-eted for
several $teeks. rn thi interim, your lttention is directed to

Article 11 of 23ccR for furthei 
-lnforrnation 

regarding the-
.-"ppi.pii;ae elenents of an acceptable corrective action plan

(cAP) .



1,,, ,
lllr . Jerry Breeden
RE: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.
November 23, t993
Page 2 of 2

Pleas€ call.
the issues

sincerel

cc :

o.

ne at 510/271-4530 should
discussed in this letter.

, CHI4M
DlaterialE specialist

you have any question about

Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Dlrector
cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney / s office
Jin Ferdinand, Alaneda county Fire Departnent
Robert Frogt, Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., Ste. 25o

castro val ley, cA 94546
Stuart Solomon, Gen-Tech Xnv., 1935 Camden Ave., Ste. 1

San Jose, CA 95124



twironmffinl
rel.  {4081 559,1220 . tax (408) 559-122B . 1-800-4991220

November 22. 1993

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery

Sublect: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery,

Please find enclosed a copy of GTE's Work Plan for Initial Soil and Groundwater
Remediation for the subject site. We show that our original document was mailed to
your office on September 29, 1993. lf you were able to find the first copy, pleass let
us know. Otherwise, this can be used for a duplicate in your files.

GTE began work on the project on October 18th, 1993. We has assumed that you
were perhaps still reviewing the work plan, but did not object to our performing at least
the first stages of excavation while the weather permitted. Please accept our
apologies for the mis-comm unication.

GTE is more than willing to make any changes or additions that you would like to see
in the work plan. Given the circumstances, GTE will await your response before
proceeding further with the projecl. Please feel free to call.

1936 Camden Ave., Suite I
San Jose, CA 95124

Contractor's Lic. #615859

Services for a Cleaner Environment
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?rvironm enral
19j6 Camden Ave., Suite I

san lose, CA 95124
C(xrtraclor's Lic. #61 5869

Icl .  {401J) 559-1220. rn\ (11)r l)  5;9'122{} '  1-800-4q9-1220

September 29, 1993

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan WaY, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attn: Mr. Scott Seery

Subject: Work Plan for 2896 Castro Valley Blvd', Castro Valley' CA

Dear Mr. Seery,

please find enclosed GTE's Work Plan for Initial soil and Groundwater Remediation

at the subject site. We have included a site specific Health and Safety Plan'

Bas ica| ly , theplan is toexcavatgtheareathatappearstobeaf fected 'andtot reat the
soii on iii". The groundwater treatment is relatively low-tech, but, has proven to be

extremely effectivi in a number of other projects that we have performed to date'

Please cbntact me if you have any questions about the plan'

We are somewhat pressed to b€gin this job as soon as possible'. Our bigg.est concern

is the weather, and the approacfring winter. We would like to at least get the affected

ioil out, and begin the bio-remediaiion while we still have a few weeks of decent

temperatures.

lf you have no objection, we would like to begin the project on October 1l: 19?3

briring tne first phases, we would perform the excavation, and the extremity sampling'

Themicrobescanbeapp| iedtothesoi | immediate |yaf terexcavat iontobeginthe
process of decontamination.

please call if this scheclule is not acceptable to you, or if there are changes that you

will require.

Services for a Cleaner Environnrent
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ROBERT M.  FROST

R A Y M O N D  G ,  W R I G H T

S I E V E N  H ,  S H O R R

CHARLES M.  F ISHER

T E L E P H O N E

A R E A  C O O E  5 1 O

5 3 7 - O a O O

T E L E C O P I  E R

537 -8772

L A W  O F F I C E S  O F

Fnosr & WnrcHr
2 O 9 S O  R E D W O O D  R O A D ,  S U I T E  2 6 0

Septetnber 18, L99 3

Mr. Scott  O. Seery
Alameda County Health Services
Department nf En\rironlRenta l- l{eal-Lh
80 Swan Way, Room 2OO
Oakland, Cal i fornia 94 62 t-

RE: (For|[er) Waltrs E)o<on, 2896 Castro VaIIey Blvd.

Dear Mr.  Seery:

I am writinq you to keep you up dated on the above situation.

lfhe property has nov, been foreclosed upon by the lenders. I have
agreed hrith the lenders to aLLolrr then to come on to the property
for the purposes of cleaning the remaining hydrocarUons iron tfre
property.

I have received as agreement indernnifyinq myself for the cleanup
operat.ion and the entry upon tfre property by the lenders. I
imagine your office will- be Lontacted reqaraing 

-the 
cl_eanup and the

subsequent testing that wilt be required.

f enclose for your records a copy of the notice of default, If I
can be of further assistance to you please 1et me knor,r.

truly yours,



i nEconotNchEouEsrEo8Yu

CIrP
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NOTICE OF OEFAULTANO ELEOTION TO SELL UNOEB OEEO OF TRUST
td e,  90_070 r . ! .  s ,  93oo2a
Norrcg rg HEn€aY ctvEN: rh{r orvEasrFrEo Lo^fr sEMc€g rNcoFpoMt€D AcAaFosNr coAFoRATro
u.qr.d by Fos€Rru Faosr. e xeanreo s^ri&dad['#ifrTJ$T"ff?e#^:#-'d't€d o5/r./ros:

obrh.rlrl| h h!!. oa COMMUN|IY pnOpEinES, INc\

F€cord.d 05/i5lr@ .!t h€l.rxi.nr No. 1J4751
.tu-xcradi'ld, ,6a In.rruhsl No,
or tflhr.r RG.dr h tr. ot'lc. d rli a.odr.. 6f &aMED^

I .  t ro r .  tu l l y  c l . rc r ibed o ,  s . id  D6.d  o !  t .u€ t .

a3 Tru6rq, to 8e!re ceirln

ar A€n€itcbry

, Bod{ , p!e.
, aoo* , p,g3

c6rirry. cdrn!.. dslartbtio rio

nEl'dh! | .ol'{i) rd he &nn oa t2oo.@.Oo ; th.r rh€ bs./rcht ht*.d u.rdd flcn Osed o, TtEr ino lnoouriFrbE .€c1r*, rhr.bv 6r. preEon y h.rd by rh. ord€,6Jonsd; $Et . b,r.chor. |lv der.",t r,,. ,r,i Jfirt^ _ *n,"nrudr Oed ol Irud h .ccwny Mr crur;a h our pst'nsn nse llar Eofi md. o,i
P. i ]ur .  t6 n6k.  rh6 r?/or /92 paynonr of  pr lncipal  .nct , /or  inr6r .d!and ar l  Bubs.qu.nt  pavrnentg,  iobetrrcr  * i i r ,  r " t i  

" r , . ig ; , " ,  
i ; ; i i i i i i ,.ov.nc6. ,  tax6s,  d. l inqusnr payrucnte on ,6nior  . l . iens;  . ;  . " ; . r " r" ; . .r o d . t l o r n . y r s  f 6 . . .

P. i lurr  to pdy th.  bal loon p.yo.rr  c tq.  06_0l-1992.

Fai lure !o c loan up roxic col tnnlddt io l

rh6r bv B.on |hdloL rh€ rddgrqfiod. ,r-€nr b€nendrry. und6r 6!ch oe€.r or rru.r. ho. or.dirr.d snd d.{vsd to srdddy-'prdnt.drdd.r.!rnnsorcr.d o.orodftlr.n.orru.dLs!,r,rd.rr;d;;r,"afrr,-JJifr"pp.r.r"a
Itud.€. .uch o..d or r,6r.nd . docums. .dvu,ftho oblolrt-e 6oc.j rr,e.di, 

",i-iis-oJll.Jl,i 
*. r,".ovd*r.E .t !d ssclr€d us.6y ,rnm.dt r.ry du. 6rr pay,uo .nd h.. c.crld |l!d ;o.;h€.;t d*i; ;;, ,- 

"""!.oFiry E b. dd to .ltcy lh€ odtodtrna .fttlls, tho..bv.

o . rd :oE /oa /1993

AI , I ,C IT IES PORECLOSURE SERVIClS
AS AGEIT TOR TRUS1ET

D. I(EIPER

h.t.. ct !.t-t!-r.e.2
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August 25, 7993

Ur. Scott  O. Seery
Alameda County Heal-th Services
Department of EnvironmentaL Heatth
80 Swan Way, Roon 200
Oakland, CaLifornia 94621

RE: (Fotmer) Waltrs Ero<on, 2896 Castro Valtey BIvd.

Dear llr. Seery:

Thank you for your letter of August L6, 1993 and your telephone
cal l  preceding the let ter.

I th_ink it is, inportant for you to understand the history of ny
involvenent with this site and my efforts to meet the reguilernents
imposed by your departnent.

I first became involved in this property with the understanding
that it was going to be sold and developed with a site cleanup thai
would occur inmediately after my purchlse. The previous owier of
the property was in contract with Speedee OiI cnange and Tuneup to
purchase the site. The purchasers of that franchise were J. Andrew
Krake and John R. Christian. The site was acquired by ne through
Mr. Krake and llr. christian on their recornnendation vrith the
understanding that it woul-d be sord and transferred by then shortry
following my acquisition. Unfortunately that did not occur as
pronised. Messrs, Krake and christian ha-ct also agreed to maintain
the property, perform alL monitoring required by governmenta]
author i t ies,  p.ay al l  costs.  thereof,  

-pay 
any and-al i  expenses,

including receivingr arr the income theier-ron €o defray the iayrnentof taxes, insurance, etc. and protect me from l.ry e-xpenses
whatsoever.

sornetime shortry following ny acquiring the site Mr. Krake worked.
out an arrangement where Diversified Financial- loaned to hin
approximatel-y $2oo,oo0.oo. The monies der ived from this Loan were
used by Mr. Krake for his own purposes or that of his partnerships.
I received none of the nonieJ or- any of the benefits of the 1oan.
The security for the Loan is the above described real property.
The 1oan, also was to be repaid ent i rely by Mr,  Krake.



Ur. Scott  O. Seery
August 25, L993
Page  2 .

As you I^reII know by your records Ivlessrs . Krake and Christian and
their partnership, Lakeshore Financial, after a time, were unabLe
to or unwilling to carry out the above prornises, The first
instance where the failures becorne knotrn to rne is when your office
contacted John Drake, Mr. Krat<ers enployee, concerning the failure
to file the quarterly reports on nonitoring. At that point in tirae
I hired c-Rem to prepare the report then due and to complete
another report. shortly after this problen Mr. Krake. John
Christian and Lakeshore Financl-al stopped paying on the pronissory
note for r,{hich the property was security. I did not hear about
this until some months later, after my payments to c-Rem for the
preparation of the monitoring report. I irnnediately listed the
property for sale.

In June or JuIy of ]-992 f receive an offer to purchase the property
for some $30o,000.o0. The due di l igence per iod ran through augusl
of L992. The buyer, I understood contacted your office. fle Uuyer
eventually backed out of the contract. I again listed the propeity
for sale and a new buyer appeared, however, this buyer also backea
out of the contract following the dj.sclosure of the problem with
hydrocarbon deposits on the site.

I \,tas also involved with Mr. Krake and Ur. Chrlstian as an investor
in several- cornmercial buildings. Mr. Krake cooperated with his
partner John Christian in using the incorne from those conmerciaL
properties, which they were rnanaging through lJakeshore Financial,,
their partnership, to pay their own oltlgatlons rather than payini
the note pa)4rents due on a building. The property located aL 20160
Redwood Road, Castro valley, Caliiornia was ttre particular parcel
involved. The failure to pay hrhen due the notes on the 20160
Redwood Road property caused the lender hording the first note and
deed of trust to forecrose. The result of tha€ forecrosure caused
lhe  $+0O,OO0.00  second  and  the  g3OO,OOO.OO th i rd  to  be  so ld  ou t
junior Lien holders who are now 

'suing 
ne personally. The

$3o0,000,00 note already has a Judgment againsC Mr. Krakie and an
agreement to enter a judgment against me for up to $3O0,OOO.OO i f
not paid in fulL by Novenber 19t3.  l rhe g40o,o-oo.oo note is st i l t
i .n l i t igat ion. The 93OO,OOO.OO note agrain never benef i ted nysel f
and all funds involved therein were used by ur. Krake. Needless to
say Mr.  Krake, has exposed me to damages in excess of  $?OO,OOO.OO.

This does not include the Loss of  some gzLo,OOO.OO in equity on the
money he borrowed concerning the above property.

In addition, Mr. Krake on the sale of another property which I was
involved_in is arleged to have misrepresentea to ltre iurchaser the
ava].ral)].ttty of an easernent on that property. The easenent qras
purchased with funds provided by nyself to irtr. Krake based on a
purchase pr ice of  approximately $ZSS,OOO.OO, HaIf  of  the funds
were paid by myself, tvlr, Krake, unbeknohrnst to me only paid a



Mr. Scott  O. Seery
August 25, 1993
Page 3.

portion and not aLf the purchase price keeping for hinself
approxirnately $110,000.00, Mr.  Krake then defauLted on that note
and a foreclosure occurred. The easenent is cl,airned to be lost.
As a resuLt, the buyer of that property is now 6uing myself, as
weLl as Mr. Krake for damages estinated to be in excess of
$300,000.o0 to get the easernent back.

A11 of the above damages would exceed $1,2OO,OOO.0O not to rnent ion
the losses on the investments thenselves.

Turnj-ng back to the 2896 Castro Valley BIvd. property I an advised
that the l-ender has filed a foreclosure notice on that property.
the property will likely be returned to tbe lender within tne next
four uronths. Prior to thj_s time I been in negotiations with the
Iender to allow the lender to come in and clean up the property,
take a deed in lieu of foreclosure and/ or accept a transfer of tLe
property. The l_ender and T have been investigating the cost and
methods available for cleanup. A guotation frorn aqua sciences and
Gen Tech Environment is enclosed for your review. I enclose for
your records my latest correspondence with the lender.

Followinq our discussion concerning the availability of funds
arising frou Federal petroleum Tru;t Fund (State of California
Underground Tank Storage Fund, S.B. 2004i I  caLled for an
application to obtain funding. At this writing r have not received
a response to ny request. I will neverthel_ess be naking
application to that fund for rqnediation of the site once the
application is received. r wish r had known of the availabitity of
this fund earl-ier in time.

In summa.ry, as you can readily see, the legal fees alone to defend
the various actions now facing me have pretty weII drained aLL
funds I have available.- I an contenpl.ating filinq of bankruptey if
matters cannot be resol-ved. ff any thing, at €his point I an a
victim of t-rusting Mr. Krake and his paitner rr!r. ciristian. r
"gy}al. 

certalnly like to conply with your denand inmediatety and I
t/lll- take what actions I can to bring the reporting schedule back
into compliance.

I ltould expect that within 120 days the property will be sold at
foreclosure sale and taken back ry trre tender o. some third party
bidder. I- $rould .request that you would use your good offices to
expedite the application process with Federar petroleurn Trust Fund
so that I could enbark a,s soon as possible on a clean up program.
In the nean time r would requesf additional time to'Uiinq the
property into cornpriance eithei by contribution from ttre rrust runa
or from other outside sources.

r woul-d ask that your office provide to me an extension of time of
13O days prior to naking demands further demands for cornpl iance.



Ii{r. Scott o. seery
August 25. L993
Page  4 .

I look forward to your response at the earliest possible monent.

Robert
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Auqust 23, 1993

Jerry Breeden
Diversi f ied Loan Services, Inc.
257 E. Canpbel l  Avenue #3
Canpbe l l ,  Ca l i f o rn ia  95008

RE: 2898 Castro valley BIvd (Anita I6t)
Loal t  No. 9O-07O

Dear Jerry:

Thank you for your let ter of
c lar i f icat ion of  the terrn civ i l
foreclosure,

fitt 8#Py

August 11, 1993, regarding the
foreclosure, to mean nonjudicial

In conjunction with your thoughts expressed in the above described
letter and rny desire to facilitate return of the property to your
l-enders for narketing, the only thing I need to be assuied oi is
that:  (1) the entry on the property and the cleanup operat ion wiI I
not resuLt in l iabi l i ty to mei and (2) that the exclusive remedy to
be employed by the lenders for regaining t i t le to the property wi l l
be a nonjudicial  forecLosure.

I  bel- ieve those thro cr i ter ia are set forth in your let ter.  p lease
send me an agreement in writing, either signed by each lender or
some document author iz ing you to s ign on their  behalf  to
memorj-al ize this understanding. t  aro reidy to s ign.

I  enclose. by mai l ,  for  your infornat ion a copy of the Underground
storage Tank cleanup Fund Appl icat ion package. I  suggest th i t  you
m]-ght consl .der this as a possibi l i ty for reimbursernent for c lean up
cosEs .

By the r^ray f  st i1 l  have received no not ice of  defaul t .

Very t

rRosT

Iy yours,

9'RIGIIT
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257 E. CAMPBELL AVE,#3
(,108) 379-1274 FAX

Augus r  11 ,  1993

Robert Frost
Frost & Wright
20980 Redwood Rd, Suite 260
Castro Valley, Ca 94546

RE: 2898 Castro Valley Bl {Anita Lot}
Loan #90-070

CAMPBELL,CA.9500E
(408) 379-1394

REST,IY,FD
FROST & WRIGHT

Dear Bob:

Thanks for your prompt reply to my lstter of August 3, 1993,

First, I want to clarify that I did mean a non-judicial foreclosure when I referred to 'civil ' foreclosure
in my letter. The notice of default shoutd already be on record and you should receive your notice in
the near future. we will, of course. hold you harmless for anything related to the toxic clean up work
and Gen Tech will be providing liability protsction while they are performing the clean up process which
should protoct all parties involved anyway.

We would like to g6t th€ clean up started ASAP in order to make the property more attractive to any
prospective buyers. I did speak with Mike Tanzillo who indicated that he was working with a potential
buyer who would offer $235,000 with 10% down and seller financing for th€ balance with escrow
to close after th6 clean up work. The $235,000 is less than ws thought the property would be worth
after the cleanup but Mike felt this would be the top value in todays market and agreed to give us
some current information on recent sales to give us a better idean of value. lt is what it isll

A $235,000 sales price would not make our investors whole, how6ver, and after commissions, closing
costs, and delinquent property taxes it appears they would get back about 80 cents on the dollar of
their principal and advances. We'll need to deal with that issue after w€ receive Mike's information
and a formal offer from his buyer.

I also discussed the sub.iefi of leaving the building and hydraulic lifts on the property and not removing
them and agree with Mike that the property probably has better value leaving them intact. I will
discuss that issu€ with Gen Tech to see if that is possible and I know of no rgason why it is not. lt
may also save some expense on the clean up bid. I will let you know.

Plsase advise.

qincerely,
|  . t

\  /  )  - "" -" :  
-c 'w-; !  

, ,

. l
/rJdrry Breeden

/ PrSsident/Broker

\

.  .  /  ' t  J ' ' : : ' ; - L  ' 3  - : -
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1936 Cfiden Av6., sultc 1
San Jo5€, CA 95124

Contraclor's tic, ft 1 5869
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FA>< CO\/ER. SHEEI|:

Services for a Cleaner [nvironmenl
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Diversif ied Loan Services
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DEI,IOLITION, EXT. 'AVATION, AND
EB96 CA.STRO VALI,EY BLVD,,

I

SOIL TREATMBNT

CASTRO VALIEY,
PLAN

CA.

.Bu i /d ino
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O Hyd.,Jrr{lc Hoists

- i *---'_.-='.

6 inch Mooroy
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(^pt.crs to b! posslbt.
rotlc oit fl.lrl lonk)
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o T o B c  I
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Pump
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t^
X
l \
t \
,----)

Soil Treatment Area

$vw-t

. u l L 5 .
Cos lro Vof ley Blvd.

t;ilo'ff'":ilfir"?.""ifu.."Ji;;:"o.t","dorions. ond osphar! in the excovorioo oreo
l;: : ; : i i :" ' ; , , t  ; l l  3: l : l l t l ' :o o'o compocted.- ,bur nor.resurroced.
uriritrei pnci,iiri"'i .lir ';I".""t"r"Tt""|jtLT:l"J"n the buildins oemo-iirion.
A , t f  a c t e d  S o ' l  w i l l  b e  l r c o t e C  o n _ s i l e .r  ne sr te wi I  be 1961p6, .cr i l7  fenced dur ing lhe ramedio l ion Fro l6ct .
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1936 Cemden Ave., guitc t
san Io*, CA 95lll

Contracror'i lic. 16l5E69

I,lORl( tO BE PERpoRfiED ATi

Forrn€r Service Station
2896 Caetro Valley Blvd,
Ca€tro Valley, CA'

(405\  3?9- t274
3?9-139{  ( fax )

fiETa,-TlE--

F9,lf undeqqround tanks r,rerg sgn6esd fron the subject site in Juae,
i.98?. soir -earopres taker fron benearh the t.anis at 1he tine oithelr renoval trere found to eo0tain actioaable amounts of p€troleun
hldrocarbons. as gasollne and ag olr and grease. Furth€r iolls aad :groundvater lnv€stigations have been periorrned by aqui iciencl anac-Rem . EngJ'nee_rs slnce the tank6 were- ren6ved. iaeld on the dataprovided in tbe lnvest.rgative reports, the followlns.*ork s.oo!-iJ :reconmended ln order to poeition ltre sire toi- JuviionnEntar ,
c  lo  sure.

&cEenceCeglEg!

we recoflrnend that solls in t,be lmrnediate area of tbs former tanlrs(as shown on the attAched Eite drar./ing) be e*cavated to tne depirr
!f 3np19x:"n3.tely i: fr. BGs - which i i  expeeted to be about trroreeE Derow Ene solr-water lnterface zoDe. our estinateS sre tbatapprcxinately S.50 y-ards of soil wlll b6 ercavated.. nppioiinatefy1?5 *-c ?00 yarde o! the total ls anticipated to be aiiected. witfrhydrocarbon contarRinatl-oo. ttre afiectet eoi:. uiil le-iieiiea onslte using blorogl_car. degradation, aad then raciiiirlJ-inio tu.excavation area. the _exposed affected, groundwatei w i le lilateaand deccnposed by blologlcal inoculatidn.

ronnlenral

S|'B$II8ED 80 |

J€rry Breeden
Oiuereif ied Loan Servlces
237 E. Canpbell Ave #3
Canpbel l ,  CA 9500S

Deuolltlon of tbe Existl.lg aullilhg aad Frup talaada !

r:1 .?'der to facl i . i t .a-!-e access to the affected areas, the butldiog
3n+-pF:rp 1€1a'd3 wil l  be demolished and rernovid-: 'h-audlnt t t ;builcj.ng fcundation and asphalr in the iru:redlitJ areil

ServiceJ for a Cleaner Environmenl

Iel- (408) 559.i2?0 . frr (400) 559.1??0 r 1.800-.9}tZl0

E ' t sf r_LEldotd l.lINnLrLrol E5,  BT ln f



July 1e ,  lg93

o
. . '

Cortradt f 93ls

t, l1,ut i l i t ies r+l l l  be_properly abandoned and capped Ln accordanca\^,i th agency requl renenlB . 
- ..:

Coltanl::ated Soll Excavatioa I

Thls phase '* i l r  invo.rve excavatlng petrar.eurn contamiDat€d soir frornbeneath and surroundirq t_be t,rrine". t"nr"--?-Ji"--.-r-;;;; srtedraw:'ng)' Based on ,our evaruation oi t ir" sanpring data prasentedr.c date, t.h1' lrlll lnclude ur"iu"iiloi 
-i 

lapproxtnately) 2s f'-. x50 ft.. area ro a depth qt- 
"pp-.o"i*"i"iy 

rZ ft. belo!,, qrade in t.hearea depicted on fhe site irauing atlached her€to. 
- 

Thi,s wil lrepresent renovincr a -rotal or. appr6rimii."ii:sio--iiian t's?-f 
"oo"tot affected solll Dglios 

-irru-'"*i-iuiiron, 
tn order ro red,uceL?horatory costs, we wil l  t i t i i lz"-""i '6en-fech fl. ld te't kirs roecreen the soils up!-il . .ra harre oita:.ne-a _non detec! samples .Ex?remi'tv sarnpres lrrri rhen il tri;;lnd f,orvarded to a statecertlfled Laboratorv tor veiiflcat-i-ori.' using the safie procedures,we 'ei lL aleo screen' _"na s"p"i i iJ-i ie'creaa (overbqrden) frorn thecontani'ated solr. rlre crian o"eiuLJio 

"oir 
's esti.nated ro be

:fp:":11"!:ry,3q0 ya5ds: rne contamr-nat"a 
"oif wili--t.-iii"ea ons].re and covered with pLastic.

Decontaeinatloa of t f fected Soilc:

solls. taken from the,_ €{j.a.vation pit and found to be contaninated
"r:.ll 

be handled in the folfcw-inq'^"i.r"?-,

the soll trlll be enhaaced using fertilJ.eers, aud. lnocul,ated
"+:l 3 hydrocarbon degradinf-mi-;rJo-rganisn mlxtut€. The soilvill be sprca.d and tiiletpa;i;i;;''t 

"Gir-o"'il"cat^io=n 
rrasrerqoved alr detectabre con-tarninaiion,- sorr saripiJs ,n-irr r"raken aDd subnitred for ta6;;;;y t"sting 1;--J*i* rh€deconlanLnEtlort success, The decontanrination process i6erpe c t ed ao a *0,"^ uqqroxirnat e iy 

-+-i 
to oo a"y" .- 

-'orrJJ -tir-e- 
soi rhas proven to be dbcontarnlnated. lt. r.rfll be used lth theclean cverburdea nareritt-il-t;"-iriir trre-pi;. 

---- "-".

Irittal Crouldr{rter Treat8eEt For tl6 ig,ratLoq Coltiol eadHitlgatlos of lhe Coata$ipsted Groundweter plulr€!

The aflected area wi.ll have been excavated to approxinately two
i:::j-"t.1_-r,116 deprh. or g.oui.,a-- *-;;;.* Accordinq. to prevlous.reports, groundidater in th6 area is aC a oept,n of a.bout lo f t.below grade. Durlnc *.rr. 

"".u""ti";; -;;y free product found. efillbr ekimrled fron thd gr.ound warer and appropififJfv-Jf,ipJJJa 
"t.:l-:-f-f^"_1t-,^ ,ar thts pbinr, 

"u "iri--["ii 
creared a large pool _represeatatlve of th.e - najority of thc area of ground watercontatrination - and rhe sr6und irater iJihJ-pl'.ii,iii-#*"*iou"aatd avai iable for direct ireathent.-- 

--

?g2o l  5

sf lrufdosJ,\rlKif{,ll,ltll

i
I
I
I
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!.letbod of €rouadr,later DecoDtaeludtlou:

A. p! i lnp si]1 be lnstal led ln the centef of the pit ,  and plumbed 6uch
!11! ,*.a!gr ppp"a from the pool witl be ci'rculared- ahr;uqh a
.eprlnKrer 6ysten and directed bdck into the pond, The sprini ler
wirr be r.ocated wlt-hin the eacavation prt.  During the t leatnent
of thg water, the eprinkler 1111. 6e operated- continuously,
providlng nore than ample oxygenation ai.rd cii:culation of the watar.
. I f  necessary, we wil l  then-{noculata the rater in the pond wlth
Mtcr,:rorganlsns .(bact€ria) speclt iCal ly designed for hyhrocarbon
degradation. thrs inocuratlbn wil l  b6 nade io an 

"xact 
standard

deemed appropriate through proper studles of the water at the
subject '  si te. Durlng the 

- inoturi t ion 
- a3 part of the iaocuration

p:ocess, +-he water wi l i  be treated with nltrogen and checked for
a -prgpef baJ,ance of, nutriants.necessary to eulport acrive. growtb
of  the  bac ter ia .

l{ater TraatdeEt Systeri  Operat, lou:

PrLcr io lnl t iat lng the trealnenc process, water sanples wil l  be
orira:ned tron 'Lhe pond and tested at a state cert i f ied anatyt ical
I  abe14161'y for the preEence of rpH'and BrEx. Addit ional test i  wl lr
be perfonned peri.odlcarry to deternrine the effectiveness of the
prccess. .  After inoculat ion, the. circulat l ,on cystem wil l  bepernit . ted to operare through the entire treaineni cycle. Our
estinate is that the degradation cycle in this case wiLl be ? to
i4 days under reasonable condtt ions'.

Sanples of the water will be taken and la.b tested after the cycle
!o prove successful degradatl0n of the contanrnants. The ciean'+aler ''ri11 then be discharged to the stofir d,rain under a o$e tin€
discharge *aiver f ,ron the neglonal Water eual l ty Control Board.

R€porti anrl Docuteltatl,oq:

Ju ly  1 {  |  L993

Ali  phases of . ,rork included herein
for submittal to lhe regulatory
d i rec t l ves ,

Coltracg f  9375 Pg 3 ol  6

wiII be. approFriately docuInelrted
agenc{,es as required by their

the fol lcr,r^ing cst imated costs are rnot to erceedlr budgets, and are
Dasco cn the quaDtit ies and condit ions outr ined herein-. cdndlt ione
nay 5e encouAtered during sha project that would cau66 the 6cope
of *ork !o be nodified. 

- 
In *ris- event, any chaages that wouid

cau6e an Lncrease in. coste -wit l  be negotiated and jpproved by th€cllent prior to therr performance. 'eov 
Eucn iaai-iione riir n.pericrmed by change order and 1n accordarrce lrith GTE,9 curreDt

Ednedule of pcrf,ornanc€ ,

! , J gf IIIfJOAJ I-LINnl'll,JOl 62 i eA 86, !T 
-lnf
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JuIy  111 ,  1993

b -

Write a Technlcal woi:k PIan for Eubnittal to the approprlate
agencles on the proposed renedi 'al  act lon, Appfy- for and
oblain a]I construction and technj.cal pernri ts necessary lor
th€ proJect as descrlbed.

ESTIMAtED COSIS| $ 2,100

Provide temporary fencinq to secure the proJect area.
Denolish and dispose of, the bul lding, foundatlon, canopy, pump
lslandsr and asphalt in lhe affected area. Dispose of the
ftaeerials at a Class II I  dunp faci l i ty.

ESlI i lAtED COS88! $ 7.800

Renove and properly dispose 6f the two hydraul ic hoiste.

EsIIMATED co$xs: I  { ,260

Excavate up to 550 cu. yards. of affected soi l  fron tbo area
depicted on the sltq nap 'to a total depth bf no greater than
Lz f l .  scs, U6€ the 6TE Field Te6L Kits to assist in
determining the areas necessary to excavate. Stockpile the
contaninated soi l  ou plast!,c eheetJ-ng on sltel and cover.

ESITMA3ED COS?Sl I  4,090

Obtain approxinately eight €xtrer$ity eoll eanples from the
eEcavatlon atrea and send to a state cert i f ied L,ab for
analyt ical test ing. lest eaqh' of ehe ertrernlty sanplee for
the presence of Dlaselr Gasoline, BIEX consti tuents, and Oi1
and Greage.

ESIIMAIED COSlSt I  680 (Flus lab f6€s estlaated Nt S 7201

Fert l l ize and lnoculate the contamlnated soi l  (  approl inate!.y
200 yds 1 with Solnar L-104 microbes. Spread the sol l  on-site
lnd tj,Il: perlodically uotil deg,radation has removed all
detecta-ble contaninatioa. Obtal,Il 10 soil sanplea f,ron the
treated soi l  and test at a State Cert i f i€d Lab 

-for 
casol lne,

Diesel, B!EX, and OiI and Grease.

ESIIITATED COSt! $ 4,600

contlact f  9375 PE 4 of 6

z .
\

.n^,px\r')r.:oa tsf
a\Ev

7. Inoculata the groundwater with SoLnar L-104 l4icroorganisms.
Prcvide bto-cuiture enhancetre to aseist wltu degriaatioa.
Install a spr{nkl,er aeratlon systen as dessrLbed earller,
QFerale the €y6t€n u$tll nater ls euccesefully decorrtaniaated
to non-detect. Provide lab test ing of the water to plgve
deconta.ariaatlon. pustp th€ cleaned Hater into tbs saBitary
6e'*er or use tor benelicla1 purposes such ag lrrlgati.on, or

SfI.Llf:Old J'I lNnl^ttlol EE:CA e6, 9I 
-]nr



o

dust- control,  l ihe above rr i l l  be Eanctloned by waiver f ,romthe RwQcB )

ESIIMAIED COSTS: $ 3,62s lplua lab fees eetimeted at g 4S0)
L Backfi l l  and cornpact the excavation with the cleao overburdenand the decontaninar.e{i  sorr. to got ' t  ."r i i i "J-c-omi;; ; i ; ; .

EStIf ietED COSTST g {,125

9.. 
l t :yigp. prof,esslonal wrlt leD reports on the envLronmental
?::l:11!ies performed to date aL t'hJ 6ubjecr--"lt. l '- i i i" '"irr.l,neiuo.e excavation and sA:npling 

- 
actititleJr--- 

"offdecontanlnation procodures, and groundwatei an"ool-arnination.

Ju ly  1 { ,  1993

ESTTIIATED COSIS:

Contract # 9375 pg 5 of 6

ln order to ful lv
environnental slti

payable
wi l l  be
will be

floal palreat.

I  L ,220

ASSUT,TPS IOfiS

1* "IS .assumi.ng . that -the regulatory agencies wil l  approve our
::::i : : j - -ip-prc ach. - rhif pr6posal-' er,"'"ro 

-m"ei -ii 
r 
-'JJp-rr="*r 

*requrtenent€ a6 aet fourth in {he p€rtiDene agency-gria.i ir l i .

PXCE?Ttors

c.g.E. ls not resoonsible for unEtable soi,J., unfor'een or unnarkedundcrground struciures, ca-b le6, 
"onAuit".de b r i 6, o. t io-uir-e "-"+e;" d-o,- ;" 
"j' :,? Ae .""iff ?[i :l.o rrl f, ll8: ".fi l]be incurred if anv or the roieq;inq-ioiritiJ-,i" lr-.--"".J,it,iJ"a.

Cther renediat ion measufes rnay be .necessdry
address the condit lon of the sit" an*-io-obtaioclosure fron the regulalory &-.*i;. 

-- '

t€R!'rs o* Prt'lIErT

A depo6lt squal to 10*
upon acceptance of this
payable upcn recelpt of
payabJ. e upon conplet lon

of the antlilpated total rrill be
proPc6al. Progresslve bl l lLnqs

the lnvolce. The entire bal.aaEa
of the project.

Clolure rcports ar€ r€I€ea€d upon recetpt o! !b6

5:Il!!dOaJ l-LINfilnuol IE:GA 46, 9I -lnr! ' a



Ju ly  14 ,  1993 Cortraat t 9373

Respect fu11 subml t ted  th ls  14 th  day  o f  Ju ly ,  1993.

i l :" is-.1"^S"f ^acll?n b-e necessary to inrerpr€t or enforce any of,rDe rernrs of thlB Agreenien!,. the . 'prevalLlng party shalf beenti.tled/ in addition io any cuher relief avail-abl'e urider ri'r, toj,ts actual attorneys and, ex-perts feee ineurred.

P96c f6

ntrac
President

-ry

The above prlces, epecif lcat lona and cond.j . t ions
anq are hereby accepted. Geo-Teih_ Envlronmental
conplete the work as epecif ied above. palment
accordance wi_th t ire tenns specifted,

are satisfactory
is authorized to
wi-l.l be nade in

Date

AI{CE ATTD AUT!{ORI ZATIOII

E ' d SfI-LUfJord ,\IINnhhO: ZE|CA 46, 9T ln.c



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
V

HEALTH CARE SEBVICES
AGETICY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directof BAFAT A.  SHAHID.  ASS] .  AGFNCY DIF]ECI 'OR

STID  666

October 28, L992

Mr. Robert Frost
Frost & wright
20980 Redwood Road, Ste.  260
Castro Va1ley, CA 94 54 5-59 3 0

RE: 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BOUI.,EVARD

DEPAR ' I [ 4ENT OF  ENVIFONfu IENTAt  HEAL I  H

Slalc'  Waler Roso!rr i :cs Conlrol Boar'{1

Drv i s i on  o l  C lea f  Wa le r  P | | ) q rams

UST L(x]al Overslght P[ogran' l
B0 Swarr WaY. ' l rn 200

Oak iand ,  CA  94621
i f r  10 )  j l 71  a53 ( r

Dear Mr.  Frost:

Thank you for the recent subnitta] of the october 26, 1992 C-REM
Engineers nonitoring report for sarnpting and nonitoring siork
performed during Septenber and October 1992 at the referenced
site. The cited report also presented a ground water qradient
map for the rnonths of March and April 1992 onitted fron the
previous C-REM Engineers report  dated Apri l  30, 7992.

In conformance with the ,January fo, Lgg2 correspondence from this
off ice (at tached),  please be certain that ground r . /ater elevat ion
and gradients are deterrnined nonthly tor L2 consecutive months,
beginning September 1992 and ending ltith the August 1993 event.
water samples are to be collected quarterly and analyzed for the
suite of target conpounds listed in the cited January 10
correspondence until further notice.

Reports are also due on a quarter ly schedule.  Please include
running tabulat ions of  a]1 sarnple analyses'  depth-to-water and
elevation measurenents. Data presented in such a format enabfes
an eff ic ient review of data,  and the observat ion of  potent ia l
trends contributing to the distribution and concentration of
contaminants in ground uater.

Please cal l  me at i l -O/27I-4530, or -4320 |  should you have any
quest ions .

S i-ncer

t
or

eery,
zardous

CHMM
M a t e r i a L s  S p e c i a l i s t

attachment

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
ci l  Jensen, Alaneda county Distr ict Attorney's off ice
Rich Hiett, RwQcB
John Drake. Lakeshore Financial
Ed Hov/e I  I  -  f i les



nianlroa couNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
UAVID ,1 .  KFARS AOe.cv  D i recLo. RAFAT A.  S I ]AHID.  ASST,  AGENCY DIRECTOF

S T I D  6 6 6

Augus t  16 ,  1993

Mr. Robert Frost
Frost & Wright
20980 Redwood Road, Ste.  260
Castro Va1ley. CA 94 54 6-59 3 0

RE: (FORMER) WALT'S EXXON, 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

NOTICE OF VIOI.,ATION

Dear Mr.  Frost:

Your at tent ion is directed to the January 10, July 21'  and
october 28, L992 correspondence fron this of f ice (at tached) uhich
outline the required sanpling, monitoring and reporting schedule
for th is s i te.  This schedule is fu11y based on requirements set
forth in Chapter 16 of  Ti t te 23, cal i fornia Code of Regulat ions
(CCR), and the August 10, 1990

Underground Tank Sites. 
.

The monitoring wells located at this site have only been sampled
and reports subrnitted twice since this project was initiated
during septenber 1990. In fact ,  no sarnpl ing, monitor ing, or
report ing occurred dur ing the ent i re,1991 year,  and occurred only
once dur ing 1992. The resul ts of  the 1992 event were
raernor ial ized in the October 26, L992 C-REM Engineers report .

P1ease be advised that you are current ly in v iolat ion of  Sect ion
2652(d ) ,  and  Sec t i on  272Q e t  seq .  o f  A r t i c l e  11 .  23cCR,  among
others, for failure to subrnit the requisite technical reports and
perform the required work.  substant ial  c iv i l  penalt ies can be
l-evied upon conviction.

P1eaae be further atlvised that you ahould begin adhering to the
sanplLng, nonitoring, and reporting scbedule outlineal in the
attached referenceal correspoDdence, or face tbe possibi l i ty of
tbis case being referreal to the Alaneda county District
Attornef 's of f ice for potent ia l  €nforcenent act ion.

P lease  con tac t  ne  a t  510 /27L -453O to  d i scuss  th i s  case .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMEN IAL HEAL]  H
Slale Wuter Resources Conlrol Board

Dr',, isron of 
",.un 

Waler Proqrams
I.JST locai Ovcrsighl Progfam

8C Swan Way, Um 200
Oak anc l ,  CA 94621

(s1  0)  271-4530

\,



Mr. Robert  Frost
RE:  2896  Cas t ro  va11ev  B1vd .
August 16, 199 3
Page 2 of 2

CHMM
M a t e r i a f s  S p e c i a l  i s t

attachments

cc: Rafat A. Shahid,  Assistant Agency Dj,rector
GiI  Jensen, Alarneda county Distr ict  Attorney's of f ice
,Jirn Ferdinand, Al-ameda county Fire Department
f i  I es



R O B C R T  M .  F R O S A

R A Y M O N  D  6 ,  W R I G H I

S T E V E N  H .  S H O R R

CHARLES M.  F ISHER

JuIy 3l- ,  l -992

,  LAW OFFICES <}F

FRosr & Wnrcrrr
2 O 9 8 O  R E D W O O D  R O A D ,  9 U ! T E  2 6 0

cAs'fR.] vALLEy, I:ATTFORNIA 94546-5930

I € L E P H O N €

A R E A  C O D E  5 1 O

537-OaOO

T E L E C O P I E R

5 3 7  - 4 1 7 2

Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Alameda County Health Care Services
Dept. ot- Envircnnental Health
80 Srran Way, Room 200
oakland, Cal i fornia 9462L

RE: 2a98 Castro Valley, Blvd., Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr.  Seery:

This letter will acknot^rledge receipt of your letter to John Drake
of l-,akeshore Financial regarding the water quality testing on the
above property, My purpose in writinq you this letter is to let
you know the status of the natter sj-nce our last discussion.

on July 3l ' ,  ) .992, the pr incipal  of  Lakeshore Financial  and f  met
with Mark Woods of c-Rem. At that time the rernaining balance owed
to C-Ren r^ras cleared. We received a contract for review and
signature. Concurrentl,y with our meeting my staff has been
instructed to explore other providers of sinilar services to
anal-yze C-Remr s charges.

I am out of town at the tirne of tlris writing and I wilL return on
August LO, L992. During that week I expect to resolve the issue of
who is going to do the test ing.

During my absence, you are welcome to speak with Andy Krake of
I,akeshore Financial who is doing his own investigation. As
Lakeshore is responsibl-e for the payment of the testing service
pfease feel free to contact hin. you are also r.relcorne to taLk to
ny associate Charles Fisher who is ar.;are of what is goinq on.

Last]y a contract has been signed to sel1 the property.  I ,  l ike
the former owners, cannot afford to do continuous testing.

T thank you for your anticipated cooperation and f look forvJard to
talk ing to you upon my return in the week of August LO, i .992.

Very truly yours,

iDictated b'ut  not read.

Robert M. Frost

RMF: cec



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SER

State Water

c, 

Division*"3t",,::::';]"#ffi:
Local Oversight Prograrn

o
VICES

.  AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Asency Director . IAFAl- l \ .  Sl- iAl- i lD, Assrslari t  ' r \ i leirc,r i : ' i r l ]1 11:i

Ju Iy  21 ,  199  2

ST ID  666

Mr. Jobn Drake
Lakeshore Financial
21060 Redviood Road,
Castro val1ey'  CA

RE: (FORI,IER) WALT' s AUTO TECH, 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

iL t+ l - lTMENi OFi :NVI i l { - i i !MLi ' l lAL '1 i :  i i l  f  l

Hazardous Materials Divisror'

80 Swan WaY. Rm. 200
Oakland,  CA 94621
( 5 1 0 )  2 7 1 - 4 3 2 0

s te .  250
9 4546

Dear Mr. Drake:

I spoke July 14 , !gg2 with Mr ' I'lark woods of c-RElit Engi'neers ' Inc ' '

the consult ing f irn 
"" in"i i"g 

the Apri l .30, 1992 quarterly

nonitoring report f";-;i;;-;;itt"tt""i site' This report documents

the results of wor]< 
""""iti"g 

it the site during the. first quarter

Ji-wgz.-- t  ini t iatrv spoke i i th Mr' woods to request some-

additional nonitorinf, ;;'-;;;ii"q inrorrnation not included with the

cited report. ut. d6"di intoirnea-rne that Lakeshore Financial had

recently advised c-fiM-i"-;;ase all work' although Lakeshore had

contracted with c-nE}l to implement the required sanpling and

report ing tasrs assJci"["a-i i t i t  the inves€igation at the,site'  He

i '" !p""t i i rry aecrinea-ny request for addit ional information'

I spoke today with Mr. Robert Frost, the owner of record for this

site. I  advised l tr .- i ." t i - inat the'si te investigation -had faf len

behind the establisfrea-rnonitoring schedule nemorialized in the

January ao, Lggz coirespondenc" irorn this office' Mr' Frost was

advised that this *"t-"ii if," first tine Lakeshore Financial has

i"""..-a"ii"q";"t in the performance and reporting of prescribed

work. Mr. Frost seemed sirrprised by this fact '

Your attention is directed to the cited Januaty LQ ' 1992^

d.epartmentar 
"or."=pota.""" 

t""py attached) which sets.forth the

:;ffiiffi;;;.il;;r;;-;"a i"pJ't'ii's schedure ror this site' You are
;e;i;;d-t" besin adf,ering tL this schedule iEnedllatelY. qence,

q"iit"iry 
". [ting ina-n6ntrtrv ground r'ilater e]-evation rnonitoring

should begin by angu;i  1992. 
-R6ports 

are due quarterly unti l  this

site qual i f ies for closure.

Be adlvLsed that this is a forual request for teohnical rePorts

p.tr""""l i" caritornia water coae se-ction l-3257 (bl ' Failure to

;;6;"d coulal result itt trt" referral of, this caEe to tbe RwOcB or

elameda countY DiEt; i ; [  at ioioty'= off ice for -Pos-sibr-e, enforcement

aotion. PleaEe ue iurttrer aavi-sedr that this ii ttre thirtl tine

i"i.tft"t. rinancial has been advisedl of the Potential for

enforcenent action.



a
Mr. John Drake
RE: 2896 castro
Jul-y 2l , !992
Paqe 2 of 2

val ley BIvd.

you to contact ne  a t  510  /  2  71 -4  53  0 to discuss this natter

seery, cHl'lM
zard6us Materials SPecial ist

attachment

cc :Ra fa tA .Shah id 'Ass i s tan tAgencyD i rec to r ,Env . -Hea l t h
GiI  Jensen, nr_urL.d"-c""nty oistr ict  Attorney's of f ice

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Ca;tro Valley Fire Department
Robert  FrosE, Jogeo'R"ata'od Road'-castro val ley 94546
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DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CIJANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
oL/oL/92 THROUGH 03/3L/92

AGENCY # :
SIID :
SITE NAIIIE:
ADDRXSS :
CTIY/aIP I

Loooo SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
969

Quality Tune Up
27aO Castro Vly. BLvd.

Castro Valley, 94546

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

DATE REPORTED , O6tta7/9L
DATE CONFIR!.{ED:. O6/L7 /9I
MULTTPLE RPs : Y

03 /04 /92

03 /  04 /e2

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS ! 3 EDTERGENCY RESP!
RP SEARCE: S DATE COMPI.,,ETED:
PRELIMINARY ASUTiTA: U DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPI,ETED:
REU INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPI,ETED !
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE IINDERWAY: DATE CO}TPI,ETED:
POST REI{XD ACT }ION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COIIPI,ETED:

ENFORCE!,IENT ACTION TYPE: L DATE ENFORCEITIENT ACTION TAKEN:
LUFT FIELD }{ANUAI,  CONSID: 3,S,C,A
cAsE cLosED: DATE CASE crosED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED . O6/L7/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAI,IE:
COI4PANY NAUE:

ADDRESS:
crTY/STATE:

WilLiarn & Uary cong

4320 View Crest Ct.
Oakland, Ca 94519

RP# 2 -CONTACT NAIIIE :
COMPANY NAI{E:

ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

Larry Amstrong
Quality Tune Up
2780 Castro Valley BIvd.
Castro Valley, Ca 94546
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Lokeshore Finontl I
21060 Redwood Rood, Suite 250

Costro Volley, CA 94546
(510) s82-6300

Foxr582-6601

Scott O. Seery, CHMM
Department of Envlronnental Heal.th
80 Ewan Way, Room 210
Oakland, Cal i fornia 94621

Dear Mr. Seery,

Itm in receipt of your letter dated ilanuary loth, L992. It arrlved
on January 23rd, L992. The requisite of guarterly reports were to
be conpleted and done with a company called Aqua Science.

We are in tlre process of checkinq to see if any sanpling occurred
for the period of January 1st, 1991 to June 3oth, 1991f the date of
our last eontact with Aqua Science.

We plan to adlrere to the direction given in your letter, and ask
for your assistance in locating a fj.rn other than Aqua Science to
do this test ing.

we will render the speciflcs of your letter to the appropriate
vendor once a relationship has been established. We will also copy
you on our correspondence with such vendor.

We look forstard to your assistance j.n order to coraply with the
fornal request. Please feel free to call at 510-582-6300.

W",t*ilL
dPhn H, Drake
froperty Dtanager

3/a 102-

JHD/sh

5t^*-'. otF l-ak"-sL"l'<- H4"-"

ca Wcl 4o&a, aJ l< *+;1 fl^"+
L-Egyn E")n^*.,',^, t^t,rf l:<-

1^o-dL- 
5 <d-. p lu^5' *,, 4J-*

SDS

J. Andrew Kroke John R, Christion



^H[ii8X'JIi"u'".' *tP'o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dhector BAFAT A. SHAHID, As8lsianl Agency Dlr€ciof

ilanuary AO, 1992

Mr. ilohn Drake
Lakeshore Financial
2L060 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, CA 94546

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Slran Way, Rm. 210
Oakhnd, CA 94621
(415) 2714300

RE: (FoRMER) wALTrs AUTo TECH, 28e6 cAsTRo VALLEY aoulnveno#f;$ffiF$

Dear }lr. Drake:

It has corne to the attention of this Department that requisite
quarterly status reports documenting sarnpling and monitoring
activities occurring at the referenced site have not been submitted
for the entire t99l- period. Such reports are mandated by Section
2652(d) of Tit le 23, cal. i fornia Code of Regulat ions (CCR) . Further,
the State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Field Manual- (Section
II,  Part E-l-2) and the August 10, 1990 San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff Recornnendations for the
Ini.tial- Investigation and Evaluation of Underqround Tanks require
that nonitoring well sanpling schedules shall at no time be less
frequent tban quarterly. Any deviation fron this schedule requires
RWQCB staff concurrence.

At this tine you are directed to adhere to the follovring sanpling and
rnonitoring schedule!

1) water levels in each welL are to be rneasured and recorded
nonthlv for the next consecutive L2 nonths, beginning
itanuary 1992 aDdl ending Decetrber 1992. water levels are
to be rneasured quarter].y thereafter untiL case closure.
Gradient deterrninations are to be cal-culated for each month,
and illustrated on gradient contour maps.

2) Ground water samples are to be co]l"ected cruarterlv. Samples
fron al1 wells are to be analyzed for total petroleun
hydrocarbons as gasol ine (TPH-C), and benzene, toluene,
ethyLbenzene and xyJ.ene (BTEX). wells uw- t- and -3 are also
to be analyzed for total oi1 and grease (TOG) (EpA Uethod
5520), dissolved metals (Pb, Cr, Se, As), and sernivolat i le
organics (EPA Method 8270,, in addition to TpH-c and BTEX.

3) Detailed sunmary reports are to be subnitted cruarterlv until
this site guatifies for final rrsign offrr by the RWQCB.
Such reports are due the first day of the second month of
each subsequent guarter (i.e., February l-, Ffay 1, Aug,ust 1,
and Novenber L), The next report is due Uay 1, 1992 and
sha1l docunent the results of all site activities occurrinq
during the ].st quarter of 1992.



I
l.{r. John Drake
RE: 2896 castro vaLley BIvd.
January 10, 1992
Page 2 of 2

You may

S incerel

The referenced reports nust describe the status of tlre
investigation and must include' among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work perforned during the
designated period of tine: records of field
observations and data, boring and well construction
logs, water level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all saraples collectgd and
analyzed, tabutations of free product thicknesses and
dissotved fract ions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterizatj.on

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plune
definiiion rnaps for each target conponent, geologic
cross sections, etc.

o Recomnendations or plans for additional investigative
work or rernediation

All reports and proposals rnust be submitted under seal of a
Califoinia-Registerea Geologist, -certified Engineering Geologist, or
-Registered Civi l  Engineer.

Pleaeo be advised tbat tblE ie a fornal request for techrical
reports purEuant to CalLfoEnia flater code gection 1325? (bl . Failure
to- respoid or a late reEpons€ coulA reault I'n the referral of this
case to the RwQca for enforc€,ment, possl'bly subjectilg tbe
r€3porsible party to civil Penalties to a naximurn of $1,000 Per alay.
ADy exteDELoas oi th€ stat€d dleailllues, or modificatioas of the
required tasks, must be confiruedt in writing by elther this agency or
tbe RwQcB.

me at 5]-O/27L-432O should you have any questions.

, CHI'IM
us terials Suecial ist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edqar Hoffel1, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, ALameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Hotrard Hatayama r DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro ValJ-ey Fire Departrnent
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

cert i f ied l la i ler  + P 062 I27 996

F€bruary 1, 1.991

Mr. Dan Dineen
Lakeshore Financial
21050 Redwood Road, Suite 25o
Castro Val-ley, CA 94546

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan WaY, Fm 20O
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: PORITER WALTIS AUTO ITECII, 2896 CASTRO VAI,LEY BOT'LEVARD

Dear l1r. Dineen:

It has come to the attention of this Department that the technical-
ieport documenting al-f site activities and santple anal-yses associated
witn tte perfornance of the requisite preliminary site assessment
(pSA) at Lhe referenced site his not been subrnitted to this office as

df titi. writj_ng. The noted pSA was conpleted on or around September
27, aggo. Tecf,nical  reports are general ly due within 30 days of  the
conpletion of fieLd actlvj-ties. Hence, the noted PsA report is
cur;ently 3 months overdue. Further, the 4th quarter 1990. report'
due Febrirary 1-, 1991-, is also currently overdue fof submittal '

You are directed to subnit tbe Doted PgA and 4th quarter 1990
saEpling reports within 15 alays of tbe dlate of this letter, or by
rebiuary 15; 1991. Please be advised that tbis is a fornal request
for tecinicil reports pursuant to Califopia Water Coale Section L3267
(b).  Fai lure to- respoid o!  a late response r t i f  1 resul t  in the
referral of this case to the RwQcB for erforcemeat r possibly
subjectiug the responsible palty to civil Petlalties-to a maxinun of
glrooo pei  aay. aay extensions of  tbe stateal  t leai l l ines, or
noaiticitions of th; required tasks, nust be confir:med i11 writlng by
eitber tbis agency or tbe RwQcB.

Pl-ease contact thj-s Department at 4L5/27L-4320 should you have any
questions regarding the content of this l-etter.

S incerely, l

1-21i -':Y4 .--"-----.*_--._-

Scott O. iSeerv
ilazbrdous-ltat-erial s spec ia1 i st

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county
Departnent of Environmental Health

Edgar Howe11 , chi.ef , Hazardous l,laterials Division
eil ,fensen, Alameda county District Attorneyr s office
Howard Hatayarna, DHS
Lester Feldnan, RwocB
Bob Bohman, castro Vall,ey Fire Department
Greg couvea, ASE
fi les
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ALAMEDA COUNfi

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Iitay 2g I X990

Mr. Dan DirFon
Lahs6h6-e FlsnneiaL
2106& Radroo* 4fi63' sta. 350
castfo valley, cA 94546

Please notify this
$rith this proj ect
4Is /27r-4320

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: PBEI.(ufiilI,R,C SI. B AS6ESS!{ENT I{ORKPLAN PROPOSALf ZEgt} EJ*STRO
vAr,t.Er BLllD., CAgrRo vAr,tr;Er, A].,a}IEEA @III*fY

Dear I{r. Dineen:

This letter is in response to this Department I s review of the Aprif
?'7, ]-gg} Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. workptan proposal' for the
investigation of subsurfice contamination at the referenced site'
lhis woikplan amends the previous Aqua science, Inc. workplan dated
January L0 , l-99 0 .

The noted workplan has been accepted by this office for the initial
stages of site- investigation. Fiel-d activities associated with this
project should begin no later than l0-days frorn.the date. of this
iet ler,  o!  by i tun; 22, Lggo. The f inaL Aqua science.Engi neers,
Inc. report docurnenting the results of all field activities, well and
boring iogs, laboratori analyses, gradient determinatj-ons and maps,
anong-oth6rs, for this stage of site assessment nust be subrnitted
within 15-days of your receipt of this report.

off ice of the date f ieLd activi t ies associated
are scheduled to beqin. You may contact me at
d you have any questions.

s incerel-y,

Sc See
II ardous l{aterials Specia}ist

Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county
Department of Environmental Health

eil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorneyr s office
Howard Hatayana, DHS
Lester Fel-dnan, RwQcB
Bob Bohman, castro Valley Fire Department
Greg Gouvea, ASE
creg Burg, ASE
fi les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVIC

I
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Telephone Number (415)

ldareh 1, 1990

Mr. Greg Gouvea
Aqua Science Eng j -neers,  Inc.
P .  O .  Box  535
San Ramon, cA  94583

RE: SOIL/GROUNDi{ATER WORKPLAN PROPOSAL, i3F96 CASTRO VA$LEY EITVD.'
CASTRO YAii.NY

Dear I1r. Gouvea:

This let ter is in response to our review of the January. l0 '  1990

;q"; ;;i"";e ungineeri, rnc. workplan proposal for the- investigiation
of subsurface contamination at the referenced site' Tbe noted

workplan nay be approved for this stage of site contaminant
asseisrnent providing the following issues are resolved to the

sat isfact ion of  th is of f  ice:

/!. L) AlI reports and proposals nust be sulrrnitted under seal of a
'  

cal i fornia-n6gisler id Geologist ,  -Cert i f ied Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer' Include a state-

rnent of crualif ications ;

.:u'. 2) Based upon local topography and surface ltater drainage
t - 

patterni within the- cistio-Val-Iey basin, the approxinate

iroundwater flovt direction is presurned to be to the south
6r southwest,  towards chabot(?) creek. Therefore, i ! -  1-9'
recommended that the locat j .on.af  proposed nonitor ing wel l
idfi:t fe!'iirov6d approxirnately 15-20 feet to the souttleast fr'om
i ;=*p;;$;;a-r.i i l i .". 

- -ihi. 
wit 1 prace I'rw-r. yithin lo:re€t

and lomewhat soutttwest of the former wqsle oil tank pit,
potential ly better suited'to identi fy contarninants in both-soj_I 

and gioundwater derived from leaks associated with the
titaste oil tank.



l{r. creq Gouvea
RE: 2896 castro Va11ey BIvd.
March  1 ,  1990
Paqe 2 of  3

, ' 4 )

J t

concerns about potential contaninant migration in the
direction of the original location of proposed Mw- l- can be
resolved throuqh advancement of an additional boring in this
area. Following cornpletion of the current phase of $rork and
deterrnination of the actual groundwater flow direction,
additj-onal wells/borings may be reguired;

AlI borinqs not completed as weIls should be advanced to
first groundlr/ater, at a ninimurn. As indicated in the
January 10 proposal,  soi l  santples from alL bor ings shouLd be
col l -ected at  s- foot intervals.  Addit ional  samples are
required at any significant changes in lithology or zones
where f j-eld screening techniques identify auger cuttings
which appear rrhotrr '

Describe methods for free product measurement, and obser-
vat ion of  sheen and/or odor.  Thls topic was not discussed
in the referenced Pratt consultingr Cornpany rnonitoring
protocol  (Appendix B) t

Consistant wi th RwQcB guidel ines, soi l  saruples col lected
from Mw-L and other borings in proxinity to the forner waste
oi l ,  tank pi t ,  as wel l  as water samples col lected from MW-1
after development,  should also be analyzed for:  TPH-D'
priority metals (rcAP/AA) i PcB' PcP, PNA and creosote (EPA
Method 8270).  These tests are in addi t ion to TPH-G, TOG
(Method 503 A/D & E) and clBc ( l tethod 8010/601) analyses
previously c i ted in this proposal.  Further,  be certain
that the nethod used for TPH-G/D detection is that outllned
by the LUFT progran (Ge/FID),  and provide a discussion of
appl icable preservat ion techniques;

rl-'lrji' 
5)

6) .Please be certain that the proposed Si. te Safety Plan adheres
to  gu ide l i nes  spec i f i ed  under  Pa r t  1910 .120  ( i )  ( 2 )  o f  29  CFR;

{../'7 ) Provide assurance that weffs will be constructed under appro-
I

priate zone 7 pernits t



Mr. Greg Gouvea
RE: 2896 casro Valley Blvd.
March 1, 1990
Page 3 of 3

Please submit, in a timely fashion, a response which adequately
addresses the previous List of itens. This subnittal rnay be in the
forrn of an addendum to the January LO proposal. Additionally,
please submit copies of all reports, proposals and addenda to the
RwQcB (Attn: Lester Feldnan), including the January 10 proposal.

Shoul-d you have any quest ions, please cal l  me at 4L5/277-432o-

Sincerel

Matef ials Special ist

SOS:nam

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county
Department of Environrnental Heal"th

Lester Feldnan, RwQcB
Howard Hatayama, DHs
Mike llood, Alaneda county Building and Inspection Departnent
Bob Bohman, Castro Va11ey Fj.re Dept.
cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorney, consumer and

Environrnental Protection Division
Dan Dineen, Lakeshore Financial
Files



Lokeshore rinqnlot
21060 l?edwood l?ood. 5uit6 250

Coslro Vollev, CA 94546
(4 I 5) 582-6300

Fox;582-tr601

98 JAll | 2 ?H 12: 09

Janua ry  9 ,  1990

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  H e a l t h
H a z a r d o u s  | l a t e r i a l s  P r o g r a n t
8 0  S w a n  W a y ,  R m  2 0 0
Oak Larrd ,  L :A 9.16 21

. 4 . t t n :  S c o t t  S e e r y

D e a r  S c o t t ,

P l e a s e  b e  a d v i s e c l  t h a t  w e  i u s t  r e c e i v e d  y o u r  c ' e r t i f  i e d  l e t t e r
t o d a y  i n  t h e  m a i - L  d a t e d  D e c e m b e r  2 7 ,  1 9 8 9 .  I t  s e e r n s  t h a t  y o u

u s e d  o u r '  o - [ d  a d d r e s s ,  p l e a s e  m a k e  s u r e  y o u r  r e c o r d s  a r e  c o r r e c t e d
t o  r "ead :  t f t f f i r u5 l  Su i te  250 '  cas t ro  Va l l ev r  Ca  94546 ,

I  h a i ' e  e n c l o s e d  l h e  U n i f o r m  H a z a r d o u s  W a s t e  l l a n i f e s t  f o r n t  f o r
y o t t l  r e r : o t ' t l s .

;l'';::".3:..::.|:,i::':";"";;l""l";:"";:;.i;ffi
s e n d i n g  t h i s  t o  y o u  i n  t h e  m a i l  o n  t h e  1 0 t h '

I f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  f u r t h e r  q u e s t i o n s  p l e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t o  c a l l  n e .

S i n c e r e l y ,

,A.)
4JA-\,/,+",2;

D a n  D i n e e n
L a k e s h o r e  F  i n a n c  i  a l

D D l t s

J, Andrew Kroke John R, Christion
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY.,
HEALT}I CARE SERVI

o
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

cerEif ied Mailer #Pg:: ger. ,on

Decenber 27, 1989

IIr. Dan Dineen
Lakeshore Financial
2L00 Iakeshore Blvd.,  ste. '  B
oakland, cA 94606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATION

Dear Mr. Dineen:

This Notice of Violatj-on is in response to your failure. to subnit

ior .Evi& a-Fi6iGi-nary site asseisment proposal for the subsurface

in r"riigatio.r' of-ioi1. ind groundwater underlying the referenced

Eastro fal1ey site. the reftuest for this site assessment proPosal htas

outlined ir, 
"o.tJJpo"a"""" 

- 
fi". this office dated Augfust 3Ot 1989' and

;;q"i;"d surnittii'-of said proposal within 30 days. To date, no such

pr6posal has been received by this office'

P ] "easebeadv ised t } ra t theunau thor i zedsubsur facere leaseo fp roduc t
f romundergroundstoragetanksys teEss t r i c t l ycons t i tu tesun lawfu l
disposal ot nazaraoui 6aste and is in violat ion of Section 25189'5 of

the caLiforni" ne"i i i r  and safety code. Pursuant to Section 65328(d)

of Title zz, cal-iiirnia code of Regulations (ccR) '.you are hereby

directed to sutmii a plan of Correition for this site by ilanuary 15,

rcao +9gs which addreises Efre sulsurtaEe contanination underlying lhe
lr"" 

'rzt"rii;; 
;it;-;t-way or prelininary site assessmenr proposal, as

previously reguested.

Further, lre are stilf, awaitingi receipt of copies-of. Uniforn Hazardous

waste uanif".tt oriti"it accotp.iied ttri disposll of tlrg lrttd::S1?"19-.--

storage tantc previ-usly stoied above-grade at-the :i::'- 
These copres

should be inctuaea-*iiit Vorr. subnittai of a Plan of correction'



please be advised that thi.s will be your last notification from this

"g"""v. 
Failure to respond fully to tlris request will result in your

cise 6eing referred to ihe Alarneda County District -Attorney 
I s office

i"i enfori"ment action. Your attention is directed to sections 25189 '
25L8g.5, and 25191 of the California tlealth and safety code which
proviae! for civi] and/or crininal penalties of up to $25'000 per day,

i.r lriofttLon, and jail sentences of up to 36 nonths ' Further, the

i"if"iion of groundirater and failure to conply with cleanup orders
A;ii"a the p5tentiai of additionar fines up -o $1o,oo9 9:r dav being
levied by thl Regrional water Quality control Board (RwQcB) upon
uncooperative responsible parties.

Your EL4f c.ggreclio! nust be accompanied by a check -totalling $831
to trell-Tefer tfre EoE€-of our reviev of these plans and. our. oversight
of thg. renediation process. Checks should be nade out to the County
of Alameda. As a rEninder, a copy of each plan should also be sent to
the RwQcB (Attn: Lester Feldnan) for their review.

should you have any questions, please caII the undersigned at
(4L5)  27L-432O.

!lr. Dan Dineen
R3: 2895 Castro va11ey BIvd.
castro Valley
Decenber 27 ' 1989
Page 2 of 2

SOS:mam

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county
Departnent of Environmental IIeaIth

cil iensen, Alameda county District Attorney, consuner and
Environmental Protection Division

Howard Hatayama, DHS
Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.
Mike Hood, Alaneda county Building and fnspection Department
tlalter QuigIeY
slr?e

ter ials Special ist



P 6 l l  181  ehq
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]'IO I.]SURANCE C|)VERAljE PROV DEO
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(See Heve6e)

o.

senr 10 
lvl.{- D.r;.rr D L*s-"."

Skeet and No

P O Slale and ZIP Code

s

Spe, : la  Deree, /  Fee

Fes l rded De lver /  Fee

Felurn Feceipl  show ng
lo whom and Date De vererl

Bet!rn Rece pt showrna to whom
Dale. and Address ol D€ very

TOTAL Poslage and Fees

rlrno- -- lf Gt-

3. Artiite Addrosldd lat -. ----t

Mr ' gwv' Dineett
Vr.*4Arn;rl'V*. A rvandal
ardD Va\wsV,*,L 6l4t/- '

st,-_ 6
Qo.t6-l c*,,d C,A qquoL..

*t5"'H;51 qet 4(
EnfiE;ffi;
Ll nrgirtcna Ll hfir|ld
Eacs'trbd lJ coD
E r'0,.'"ttt tr ffiHffitr-
Altrryr obtdn ||efln||! ol dtBr.a

ot ropr* rnd 9A!E!!}&EE
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x
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Add|t8| (@vrr f
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" Lt l tJ . .

#

6-;EFrE=T{f%
X LOJ,^- 4tlaua\t--*T7--%

u8.G.F.O, tg|a-als-8c t



a
:DACOUNTY Y
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA
HEALTH

Novenber 3, 1989

Waltz Exxon Service
2896 Castro Valley BIvd
Castro Valley/ CA 94546

Materials Division

TFP: t fP

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2o0
Oakland, CA 94621
(41s)

ffi
Dear ohrner/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site

at the above facilitY.

In accordance with the california Code of Regulations, Title 23'
ctr.pt"t 3, Subchaptef l-5 Underground Tank Regulations you nust
periorro one of the foLlowing actions:

l-. Subrnit a tank closure plan to this Department as required by
Ar t i c le  7 ,  2670,  o t

2. apply for a permit as reguired by Art icle ro'  2770'

Notify this Departnent within 10 days of your intentions and to
obtain the necesgary instructions and forns '

please note that section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
code states that any operator or ovJner of an undergound -storage tank
is liable for a civ-il ienalty of not Iess than five hundred dollars

or nore than five thouiand dol-l"ars per day for failure to obtain a
p"t*ii, oi t.iti.tg to proFerly close an undergound storage tank ' as
required by section 25294.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact this

off ice at 271-4320.

sincerely.

\l) r---\ /
Y h^-".r- V, Vfua,n/b- -
rhoiHs F. Peacock, senior IIMSThomhs F.
Hazardous

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consrrmer and
Environmental Protection Agency

Lester Feldrnan, RwQcB
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ALAMEDACOUNW 
t

HEALTH clne senvrcFs
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

o

November 3, 1989

wa]tz Exxon Service
2895 castro valley Blvd
cas,tro Valley, cA 94546

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONI\,,IENIAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Slvan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland. CA 94621
(415)

11'*"%'"'"?"?t"ii"u?Ll"'tf.lb$'
Dear owner,/operator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at your site

at the above facilitY-

In accordance with the cal-ifornia code of Regnrlations, Titl-e 23,

Eii"pi"t 3, subchapt"i to uttd"tground Tank Regulations you nust

nerforn one of the folLowing actrons:

l-. subrait a tank cLosure plan to this Department as required by

Art icle 7 , 2670, ot
2. Apply for . p"nitit as required by Article 10' 2710'

Notify this Departnent within 10 days of your intentions and to

obtaii the necessary instructions and forns '

P leaseno te tha tsec t ion2 '2ggo f theCa l i fo rn i .a l l ea l thandsa fe ty
code states that any operator or oltner of an undergound -storage tank

i"-iiiti" ior a civit-i""iity of not less than five hundred dollars

or more than five thousand dollars per clay for failure to-obtain a

""r-ii, 
or failing to properly closi an undergound storage tank' as

iequirea bY section 2529a .

If you have any guestions concerning this matter' please eontact this

off ice at 27L-432o -

s incerely t

Hazardous

TFP:tfp

Materiald 
'Divis 

ion

cc: GiJ. Jensen, Afaneda County District Attorney ' consuder and
' Environmental Protection Agency

I€ster Feldman, RWQCB



Lokeshore rinon9ol

ItAMtllA rllrr.'\!*
r F l r '  r  , t .  . , ! . : , : - :  ' ' '

O c t o b e r  f  8 ,  1 9 8 9

Department  of  Envi ronmenta l  Heal th
H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  P r o g r a m
8 0  S w a n  W a y '  R m .  2 0 0
O a k l a n d ,  C A  9 4 6 2 7

A t t n :  S c o t t  S e e r y

Dear Scot t  '

P e r  o f  p h o n e  c o n v e r s a t i o n  o n  O c t o b e r  1 6 t h '  1 9 8 9 '  t h i s  i s  t o

c o n f i r m  t h a t  w e  a r e  i n  t h e  p r o c e s s  o f  d i s p o s i n g  o f  t h e  w a s t e  o i l

tank at  2896 Castro Val ley Boulevard.

I f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  f u r t h e r  q u e s t i o n s  p l e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t o  c a l l '

s i n c e r e f y '

D a n  D i n e e n
Pro. iect  lu lanager

D D / t s

21060 Red^/ood Rood. Suif€ 250
Costro Volley, CA 9d546

(415) 582-6300
For 582-660'1

,,*ffiffiffi*".J. Andrew Kroke
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l :FAFTI/ iEi. l i  . :  F : i .J\. . iFa fr,viE;.r: :L - E.i  L. :-

-Siarcc'.rs i /l algrr:lls :-cq:ilrn
-lc :!an la'l' r1r l:'l

27 L-4320

August  30 ,  1989

Mr ,  John  Chr l s t  i an
Lat<eshore F1nanc]-a1
21050  Redwood  Rd . ,  S te .  250
Cas t ro  Va1 ley ,  cA  94546

RE: PRETIMINARY STTE ASSESSMENT, 2895 CASTRO VAILEY BI,VD.,
CASTRO VAI.,IJEY, CA 94545

Dear  Mr ,  Chr i .s t ian :

Our off ice has been noti f ied by Mr, Dick Bigelow, in correspondence
dated August 11, 1989, that the above referenced proPerty was sold to
you and Mr. Robert M, Frost on June 29, 1989 '  Mr. Bigelow was
ict ing agent to Mr. and Mrs. walter guigley, the Previous owners of
the property, during the negotiat ion and closure periods'

During a telephone conversation between yourself and Mr. scott Seery
of this off ice on August 77, 7989, You acknowledged to Mr' Seery that
you knew previously of the requirement to assess the extent of
subsurface contanination at this site and, in fact '  was an lssue
cruc ia l  in  e los ing  the  sa Ie ,  P lease re fe rence the  a t tached le t te r
f rom th is  o f f i ce  addregsed to  Mr .  Qu ig ley ,  da ted  May 8 ,  1989,  rn
whlch i .ras requested a site Assessment proPosal and the disposal of a
previously-removed underground storage tank (usT) which is currently
s to red  on  the  eas t  s ide  o f  the  s ta t ion  bu i ld ing '

Al l  terms and condit ions outl ined in the May 8, 1989 request now
apply to the current proPertY ouners. As such, you nust satisfy the
fo l low ing  i tems;

1) Submit within 30-days a Site Assessment ProPosal fol lowing
the cri teria discussed in the l i lay 8, 1989 corresPondence;

2 ) Renit a check total l ing $831 to cover county t ime in review
and oversight of the site assessment;



Mr. John christ ian
Lakeshore Financial
RE:  2896 Cast ro  Va l1ey  B lvd .
castro Val1ey
August  30 ,  1989
Page 2 of 2

3 ) Dispose of the Usf withj.n 30 days as a Hazardous l laste using
proper hazardous waste protocol ( i .e.,  Uniforn Hazardous l faste
Manifest, l icensed hazardous waste hauLer, pernit ted TSD
fac i l i t? ,  e tc ,  ) .  submi t  cop ies  o f  a1 l  reea ip ts  and man i fes ts
a8soc ia ted  w i th  th is  ac t  i v i t y  ,

Please be advised that the issuance of denoli t ion, construction,
and/or occupancy permits nay be inpacted by your response to the
condit ions outl ined in this letter,

Should you hav€ any questions, please caLl Scott Seery, Hazardous
Mater ia ls  Spec ia l i s t ,  a t  4LS /277-4320.

S incere 1y,

PJ( A '  \AAJ
r n

Rafa t  A .  Shah id ,  ch ie f
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SOS:man

Enc losure

ccr Howard Hatayana, DHS (l t l  enclosure)
Lester Feldman, RWQCB (W/ enclosure)
Bob Bohrnar, Castro Val1ey Fire Dept, (w/ enclosure)
Gi1 Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Division (w/ enclosure)
Hark fhornpson, Alameda county District Attorney, consuner and

Environmental Protection Division (w/ enclosure)
Mlke l lood, Alaneda county Building and Inspection DePt'  (w/ encl.  )
Scott Seery, Alameda county Hazardous uateriaLs Division
Files



DICK BIGELOW
el$lA

REALTOR / DEVELOPER

WORLD SAVINGS CENTER
20656 REDWOOD ROAD . CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546

TELEPHONE: (415) 582-4000

Auguat  11 ,  1989

MrL. Scott See,LU
0epantnont o { tnvinonmenla"L Hza"Lth
Hazandoud Matett ia.La P no gnam
I 0 Snan ltlaq ,
Room 200
0a"h la -nd ,  CA 94621

0earl MJL. Seen-g:

Concenn ing  the  pnopentg  a l .  28 i6  Caatnc t
Caatno  Vd.LLeA ca t i6 . ,  p t tev iourX.q  owned
Ltla.Lton Quig.LeA,

VaLLe.g  B.Lvd.  ,
bq  Mz.  and.  Mnt .

The Qu igX,eqt  to ld  the  pn t tpe .n tg  on
M, Fnatt.  the. eacnow wa"a ha"nd.t-ed
in  Hat lwand,  e tcLot f i  numbe. f t  99885,

Mn,  F toa t  haa ae lznowLedae-d  in  oun

June  29 ,  1989  to  Robe .n t
bq  Ch icago T i tX .e  Co.

co ntnact that he ha. 's
tecz iv  ed  AoutL  Le t te ,L  da te .d  Maq I ,  1989.

I havz ditcutted thia matten with John Chniat ian, who ia
dn a t toe ia te  o6  M, t .  f tLo6 t .

John aaid he. wouLd caLL qou and. do X,!-ow up on thi. t  natterL.
H ia  nhone  numben i ^  582-6300 .  HLa  addne . ' s t  i s  21060
Redwood Roa.d ,  Su i te  250 ,  Ca ,s tno  Va .L leq ,  Ca . t id . ,94546 .

Mn.  F tLoAts  nhone nunbzrL  i6  527 -  557 7  .  H iA  addrLQ.6  A i l  21AA
Redwood Road,  Su i te .  260 ,  CaAt lLo  Va .L le -q ,  CaL i ( . ,  9  4546 .

7 [  I  can
eaX,L ne.,

be o$  [un the ]L  a t t i t tance in  th i t  mat t .en ,  p loaaz

siyeletg

446ArP
0B/ep



DICK BIGELOW REALTOB / DEVELOPER

WORLD SAVINGS CENTER
20656 REDWOOD ROAD . CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546

TELEPHONE: (415) 582-40oo

Mag 17 ,  1989 5 lf i lst
AI.ffIEDI COL'fiTY

',ffT. OF TNVIKITMENTAL I{,*'i:
HAZARD11JT vA.!R!rrl.i

Mn.  Scot t  Seenq
O epantnent oI Encino nnenta-t He.aLth
Hazattdout Matenialt  Pno gnan
80 St " t )a .n  Aaq,  Room 200
ja "h tand ,  CA 94621

Aa pon oun convet lAat ion  on  Ma-q  16 ,  1989,  I  am enc lo t ing  a  copt l
o (  the  Le t tz t l  we ren t  to  the .  buqen 's  od  the  Qu ig teq  pnopentq
Lo ca ted  on  2896 Ca.a tno  Va-LLeq BLvd. ,  Ca. t tno  VaI .Le .q  ,

ae eLe expectlng a tLe,tpontz [non then zhontl l1. t ihzn we get
the.i t  neaytonte, we wiLX. the,n bno,o i(  the.g ane going to comptq
wi th  goun rLeque. t t  on  thou! ,d  we.

I wit-X- lzzzp qou indozned on thia nattztt ,  at we aL.a a want i t
t tea ct Lv zd .

l lou t  d  qou pLe.a te  tznd  to  ne  the  addte t tea  [o t  a " tL  od  the  CC'a .
T hanlz qou (ott goun help in thi l  ma"tten,

[ott  t t)aLte,n and Naqdene Suigte.q

Enc ,

SineeneLq,



{

1--

DICK BIGELOW BEALTOR ,/ DEVELOPER
WORLD SAVINGS CENTER
20656 REDWOOD ROAD . CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546

Maq 12  ,  19  89

Mn.  Ron Candena,s
Fehen Voung and At  t  c t  c ia tza
5 5 5 Montgctma-tLq StJLeet
12 t l ' t .  FLoot t
San Fnanc i tco ,  CA
e4111

Enc la .

Dean Ron:

Thit Let*en ia conce.nning tho euiglet|  prlopuLtA on
2896 Ca"^ t ,Lo  VatLeg BLvd. - ,  Cat t io  

-Va" t teg  
C 'aL i {o t tn ia , .

lo pgI t l re ( inat pana-gna.yth on pcLge one., gou,L putcha.t ert
nd.E nh,e tL.t-g ht to att ign thzi lL intorlett .  I  {  thia hat
bqen done,  wa wd"n t  to  be  to  no t i [ ied .

Al pgn. the- . thind. pa.nagnaplt,  pd,ge one, buqena d.epoait
Ahoutd .  be  depoAi tzd  ur i th  F ide l i t t t  Nat iond.L  T i tLz  Conpa"nu.
a-.A ty'  o urL buqena hq.ve had tu[dicie,nt t ine unden the co'nt n'aLt
to t tenove. al,L continge.nciei a.A p Q,tL tub panagno.ph B o{ the
t ix th  pa" .na"gza.ph  on  pVge one. ,  qou havz  a 'upp lTed '  

"a  
wT in-  i -

Le t tuL  da . tzd  4-26-88 ae lznowledg ing  nece ip t .  o (  the  th t tee
Ao iX-6  t leporL t ,s  tuy tp l i zd  bq  thz  Qu ig t  e .g t ,  

'  
vou i  howeven

n*v .? .no !  a"A.pQ.n  the  contnac t ,  apy tnoved od  the te  rLepo,L t t
t  i th in  t r  en tA .daqt  c t  {  tece iv ing  then,  wh ich  a4  puL ihLA
pd,La-gnd"pn lLe.ndelL, thi,s eontnact nuLL a"nd void.

AA p9+ yt.a"nagtaph two on pa-ge two, bugen| have not
c,ct,mqlrLed,bg .ncttL{qing t e. l , f--em Ln'wnii ing o( thein aytpttoval( )6  t ryg  p .hus ica l ,  cond i t ion  o(  t l t z  p )LopenVq inc lud ing ' , '  bu t
nctt Limitzd. to ct! , !-  inpzovementt a'nd 

'aoiLi 
theneon." '

t  
.?  .o f  u  eneLr . t t .Lng a  .LQ. t tuL  end a .y tpend ix  A .  da t .ed  Maq g  ,  19  g9  ,wnLen urz luttr ,Lece.t-ved [non the. ALa"neda C7untq H ea.f. th Cane

Set tvLcet , .

l t) .e wrtuLd appne.cictte qoun vizw.t ctn thit  .Letten a.nd qoun
intention aA to thQ. euigL-oq plLc)petLttJ. f  l te quigt igi i ie^ t iLL  in te lLedted  in  AeLVinA,  bu ' t  L ( -  L tou  a" rLe  

- inTen i ina  
onpunehaaing thz pnopzntU t w'e' ," i t  l iz i , ,- ;p-" i i"- ' ; ; ; ; ; ; ' ; i . -  

"

i ) ."21 ----->

/..<- it/'L|,. ' /j

TELEPHONE: (415) 582-4OOO

[on WaLtett  and



. ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
cEs

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
lalq 27 L-4320

|4aY  8 ,  i 989

Mr.  wa l te r  Qu ig ley
4662 Lockr idge }lay
cas t ro  Va11ey,  CA 94546

RE: SO1I AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION, 2896 CASTRO VAI'LEY BLVD.,
CASTRO VALLEY: REQUEST FOR SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear  Mr .  Qu ig ley :

our off ice has completed a review of several geotechnical reports and
Ean j {  c iosure  oocunents  genera ted  by  var j .ous  consu.L tan ts ,  da t :ng  f rcn
October 28, !986 to Feb;uary 2, 1988, concerning the referenced
si.te. As was outl ined j .n the most recent rePort by Giles Engi.neering
Assoc ia tes ,  Inc .  fo r  Quaker  s ta te  Min i t -Lube,  Inc '  o f  Sa l t  Lake c l - tY '
Utah  and da ted  Februa l -y  2 ,  1988,  s ign j - f i can t  so i l  con taminat ion  was
evidenced j .n several borings advanced durinq si ie exPloration
ac t iv i t ies  per fo rmed by  th ls  f i rn .  Pr io r  repor ts  by  6eo lomics ,  Inc .
and J I {A  Geo lechn lca l  Consu l tan ts .  Inc . ,  da ted  June 30 ,  1987 and
October  28 ,  ]9A6,  respec t ive ly ,  con f i rm the  presence o f  hydrocarbon
contamination in soi l-s assocl i tea wittr  the fuel tank cluster and
waste oi1 tank. The referenced Geonomics, Inc. report was generated
fo l low ing  c losure  in  June 1987 o f  th ree  (3 )  fue l  a lg  o l9 - (1 )  was te
o i1  unde iground s to rage tanks  (UST) .  Th is  repor t  iden t i f ied  ground-

water  confami .na t ion  in  t f re  v ic in i ty  o f  the  5000-ga l1on gaso11ne tank .
Fur ther ,  so i l  samples  coL lec ted  f rom nat ive  so i l  be low the  waste  o i l
UST con ia ined up  lo  1 .6S (16 ,000 pprn)  o f  to ta l  o i l  and  grease (TOG)

and 5300 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as
gaso l ine  t ip f f -e  I .  The waste  o i l  UST was aLso observed to  su f fe r  f rom
ie*r.. .  corrosion and mult iple holes. Contanination of this magnitude
( ) loopprn ) i s re fe r red . toasa . ' con f innedre fease l 'by theReg iona l
Wfrer Cir l f  i ty Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB).

Due to this siters , 'conf j .rmed release" status and the groundwater
contaminat ion  aLready  ident i f ied  a t  th is  s i te ,  add i t iona l  j ' nves t i -

gative work must be ierformed to further define the extent of
iertrcal- and lateral impact upon groundwater and soi ls result ing from
the noted contamination. The information gathered by thls investiqa-
t ion must be used to determine an appropriate course of act ion to



t tr .  l ial ter Quigley
RE:  2896 Cast ro  Va l ley  B lvd '
cas t ro  va l ley
May  8 ,  1989
Page 2 of 3

remedia te  E .he  s i te .  Th is  s i te  assessnent  shou l -d  bc  ccnducted  in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for Init lal
Evaluation and. Investigatlon of Underground Tanks. The major
elenents of such an investi .gation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

In  o rder  to  p roceed w i th  the  s i te  inves t lg ta t ion ,  you  shou ld .ob ta in
professional services from a reputable enqineering/geotechnica I
ionsult ing f lrm. The responsibi l i ty of your consultant is to submit
for review a proposal outl ining planned actj-vi t ies pert inent to
meeting the ci i . ter ia outl ined in thj.s letter and the attached
Appendix a. once the site assessment has been conpleted, a technical
r lport summariz j .ng site related activi tres and conclusions must be
submittect to this of f j -ce and RI^rQcB. A1l reports and Proposals must
be submitted under sea.I of a Cal, i  fornia-cert i f ied Engineering
ceologist,  cal_j_fornia-Registered Geo1o9i.st,  or cal i fornia-Registered
Civ i l  Eng ineer .

Th is  o f f i ce  w i -11  oversee the  s i te  assessment  fo r  the  re fe renced s i te .
This oversight wi i i  inci;-rde our revie$ and conment on uoi ' l l  prcpcsals,
and technici l  guidance on appropriate j .nvestigative approaches. How-
ever, the issuince of monitoring well  instal lat ion permils wi l l  be
through Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency i f
i t  is determined foLtowing the site assessrnent that there has been a
substantial impact upon groundwater.

Please submit a Site Assessment proposal within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter. Accompanying this proposal must be a check
total l ing $831 to help defer the cost of our review of this plan and
our oversight of the iemediat ion process. This check shoul-d be made
out to the County of Alameda. A copy of this Proposal should also be
sent to the RwQcB {Attn: Scott Hugrenbergrer ) for thelr revle}J'

Further, as was discussed previously in a telephone conversatlon
between yourself and Mr. Scott seery of this off ice several weeks
ago, the storage of the waste oi l  UST 1n i ts current location, above-
girde on the eist side of the stat ion bui lci ing, consti tutes a safety
hazard .  As  such,  i t  i .5  in  v io la t ron  o f  the  Un i fo rm F i re  Code and
cali forni.a Hazard.ous waste Laws to conti-nue to a110w this tank to
remain  on-s i te .  Therero , re ,  you  Inus i  p roper l ;  a ispcse c i  i x i ' :  :ank  as
a  hazard .ous  was i :e  a t  a  L icensed : iea tnent ,  s to rage,  o r  C isposa l  (TSD)
faci l i ty. The tank must be accompanied by a uniform Hazardous waste
Mani fes i .  Th is  ac t i v i t y  must  a lso  occur  w i th in  th i r ty  (30)  daYs o f
your  rece ip t  o f  th is  le t te r .  You must  p rov ide  a  copy  to  th is  o f f i ce
o f  tne  man i fes t  used to  document  th is  tank 's  d isposa l .



Mr. Walter Quigley
RE:  2896  Cas t ro  Va l l ey  BLvd .
cas t ro  va lLey
May  8 ,  1989
Page 3 of  3

i f  you have any questions, please calt  Scott seery, l lazarCous
Mater ia ls  Spec ia l i s t  ,  a t  4L5/277-432A.

Sincerel l ' ,

ef*B't"@
Rafat A. Shahi.d, Chief
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:SOS:mam

cc: lloward Hatayana, DIIS
Scott Hugenberger, RwQcB
Bob Bohman, castro ValJ.ey Fire Dept.
Gil  Jensen, Alaneda county Distr ict Attorney, Consumer and

Environmentai Protection Division
Pari Miraftabi,  Alameda county Building and InsPection Dept'
Scott seery, Alameda county l lazardous Materj-aIs Program
Fi les

Enc Losure
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DArE: a |  618U T]ME:
COMPLAINT RECEIVED BY:

CITY:
SUB,JECT 0F C0I'IPLAINT: vtl

, ADDRESS 0F FACILITY (SUBJECT 0F COMPLAINT) I

COMPLAINT/EVALUATION
No;_Jgf,

INVESTIGATED 8Y:
APPLIED TIME:

DATE:

SIGNATUBE;
. -  - ;  l



Trace Analysis Labomtory, Inc. O O
tiit i"""Ir^"", soul"rord, E 8 ' Hayward' California 94545

DATE:

LOG NO. :

CUSTOMER:

REQUESTER:

PROJ ECT:

Method and
Cons t i  tuent

Modif ied EPA l lethod 8015:

Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

J .  Quar le  and Assoc i  a tes

Jack  Quar l  e

t la l t  Qu ig ley  Chevron,  Cas t ro  Va l ley  Bou levard

SamPle TYPe: Soi I

DATE SAMPLED: 9/21/87

DATE RECEIVED: 9/2L/87

9124/87

5218

t la I  t  0u i  q l  ev  Chevron

Concentrat i  on

17000

< 0.2

Uni ts

mg/ k9

Detec t i  on
L i  mi  t

4

Standard Method 503E,
Hydrocarbons:

0i l  and Grease

EPA Method 8010:

A l l  cons  t  i  tuen ts

EPA Method 8020:

Benzene

Ch I orobenzene

1 ,2-Di chl orobenzene

1 ,3-Di chl orobenzene

1 ,4 -D i  ch l  o robenzene

Ethyl benzene

Tol uene

Xyl enes

mg/ kg

mg/ ks 0.2

880010

n9/ks
ms/ k9
m9/ ks
m9/ kg
m9/ kg
mg/ kg

m9/ k9

mg/ k9

0.4

0 .4

0 .4

0 .4

0 .4

0 .4

0 .4

0 .4

< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4
< 0.4

Su perv i  sory Chemi st

HRM: tl h
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8.8 KearnY

PROPOSAL
a;iAssociates
street,  Sui te 1802

San Francisco, cA 94108
(4 Is)  392-o o9 2

FFoFo3al sublnitl6d.To:. Work To B. Prtforfiad At3

t
t l
lsunat -s3ME- |
I city - stEte --_.- 

I
f  Datsof  Ptan8 Fl

I Ar€hitsct

S'

b i t y r ' . . ;Cas t ro  Va l l ey -  . -  -  - , *

All matenial is guaEnteed to
sDecificationa submitted for

with

b6 Bs sg€cified, 6nd the aDove

above work' and com pletad

Slx ttrousand. t$to hundred fifty and

Any alt€'ltioo or dsyistisn hom tbow sfificslions inYolvim ortrs
costs, will ba €rbcut€d only uPoo wl'itten oad€rq snd will bacomo an
a!!r6 chattro ov€r ard 6bovB th€ €6!ina!e All agru€msnta contingEn!
upon Etrikoa acEid€nts a d€lsys bqiond oua oqrtaol Own€a to calt'y
fi€. tomsdo atd othaf ncsaFr. insutlncs upon 6bot/6 '.tq'k work_
mBn s Cdnp€nsslioat sild Public Usbility In6ur€ncd oat stb\r€ vi/ork to b€
tal(4r ouc by

Pi{::

Note-This p6posit ."y bs withdrawn by us if not accspted

within -**-daya

BespBctfully submitted

F+::
F:'

b

-

' - . '

:

i
r



J. E. BRINKER EaUIPMECO',lNC.
t28l 30th Stteet

OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94608

(415) 451-3482

To lrAI,Js Auro rEctr .. . .

eSg5 cAsrno vAtLgY BLVD. I

cAsrn0 vAr,LEr , cArs. 9!516
l$% rrtll bc chatSsd on all Invoic€ 30 dty! p.st du6' All cltlt|r3 -&. rcluned

iooas must bc aoinrpgrhd bv $ls bttl. All rltrm toodr subllct to l5:{ rt5tocl'

ORIGINAL ?fr*,hclJ"-



Castro valley Fire Departnent

Attention: Mr. Bo\,man
Storage Tank Removal Plan

. . , .  Ju Iv  9 ,  L98?'.. .a -

#863163  51

94508

Drain oil Tank
1 - 55O gal lon

Destination of Tanks: Scrap

Destination of Sludges and Residue:

Locat ion:

Tank Sizes:

EPA Generators

Property Owner:

contractor:

2895 Castro Va1ley Blvd.

Gasoline Storage Tanks:
1  -  10rooo ga l lon
L -  7 ,500 ga l lon
1 -  5 ,000 ga1 lon

H&H ship Service - state anifest

#  cAc00001 504 8

Walter Quigley

champco, .12S1 3oth Street, Oiklandr. CA
Telephone:  (415)  4  51-3  482: '
Contact: Jin Brinker



Pl€a$ palnl oi typo. totiuii on

DHS 8022 A O1./85)
(EPA 8700-22)

4



\J \t
0 lr

l
7 '-! 3 -i

1t
 

i- D
m

rt r|

(0
.i

€
{

)+ -\
'

i .T
t

(J
!

f'j T 'r
j r- T

i m o o o

o
z

z
\

-t
 

i-.

o ! = z vt -'
l

t|
l

.o c n

iT
i

tr IT
l

i

tq
 

rl

ar
i 

\ 4l \j

fii .T o

I I I
x

iJ
. 

x
lx -r
 o

* *
lo

 x
t;

t
ix

Ii
 g

 
rr

r'
r i

8
l 

,i
l{

: 
l*

,
?

t'
r.

 
;f

,

i€
 

)e

#
it

o
4 a i

\ :k
i4 c t\



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVE KE;RS
AGENCY

Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Fioor

Oakland, Cali iotnia 946i 2

\41 5) 8 t- 4_7 237
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
Agency Di.ector
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